This Manual is Bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Wide Belt Sanders

Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43

PUSH EMERGENCY STOP PUSH

model WB-37 shown

WMH TOOL GROUP, Inc.

2420 Vantage Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60123 Part No. M-1790825
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision C 10/07

www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2007 WMH Tool Group, Inc.


Tom Gauger
This Manual is Bookmarked 


Warranty and Service

WMH Tool Group, Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our Authorized Service
Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any of these WMH Tool Group
Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or perform routine maintenance and
major repair on your POWERMATIC® tools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6848.
MORE INFORMATION

WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your
local WMH Tool Group distributor, or visit powermatic.com.

WARRANTY

POWERMATIC products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product.

Industrial Products Non-Industrial Products

Horizontal Panel Saws Belt Sanders Tablesaws Disc Sanders
Cut Off Saws Shapers Vertical Panel Saws Edge Sanders
Rip Saws Power Feeders Bandsaws Drum Sanders
Bandsaws Mortisers Jointers Shapers

Y E A R Jointers Dovetailers Y E A R Planers Drill Press’s

= Planers Planer/Molder Mortisers
; i ( ¥ TY :
WARR ‘\NT& Oscillating Edge Sanders W ARRANTVX Dust Collection Dovetailers

Warranty reverts to 1 Year if above products are used for ial, i ial or. ianal purposes

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools, abrasives
and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general POWERMATIC warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?
The Five Year Warranty does not cover products used for commercial, industrial or educational purposes. Products with a Five
Year Warranty that are used for commercial, industrial or education purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does
not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or
alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name of the
location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the merchandise. If our
inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price, at our option.

We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that there is no defect, or that the
defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will, at your direction, dispose of or return the
product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be responsible for the handling and shipping costs of the
return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH
PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS ARE
EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO
THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only. The specifications in WMH catalogs are given as general information and are
not binding. Members of WMH Tool Group reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those alterations to parts,
fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.

2



Table of Contents

WaArranty @nd SEIVICE ...ttt ettt e oo ettt e e e e e e e s aa bttt e e e e e e e e e e nnbeeeeeaaaeeeaannnrneeaaaaeaas 2
TaDIE Of CONEENTS ...ttt e ettt et e e e e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e nnnbeeeeeeaesaannbeeneeaaaaesaanns 3
LATE= L4 Lo T T PP PP P PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPP 5
T (oo 0T i o) o IR 7
SPECITICALIONS ...t 7
UNDACKI NG e 8
Contents of the Shipping CONTAINET ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e aeasaesssneessnnnnnrsrrrnnes 8
AASSEIMDIY .ttt e e b e e e e b e b n e 9
AIr SUPPLY CONNECHION. ... 9
DU 07 o] | 1= i o] o H R OPPPRRRR 9
Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt ...........ooo i e e 10
Grounding INSIIUCHIONS ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e nnbeeeeeeaaeeeeannnneeeeas 10
230 VOIE OPEIAION ... 11
460 VOt CONVEISION......ueeiiiieei i ieettteie e e e e ettt ettt e e e e e e e at bttt e eeae e e e e anebaeeeeaaeeeaansbaeeeeeaaeeeaannssnneeaaaeeaaannes 12
(=] 0] Lo T o] o LT 12
AGJUSTMEINES .ttt bbb e e 12
Sanding Belt Tracking and OSCIllation.............oooiiiiiiiie e 12
L@ 1Tor1 1 = T I Nl T 1Y 13
OSCIllatiON SPEEA ... uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 13
[ F= 10T o I o 71 (o o [T 13
Replacing Graphite and FEelt Pad............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee ettt aeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesssnsnees 14
V-Belt Tension and Replacement ....... ..o i e e e 14
CONVEYOT BEIE TENSION ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e nnneeeeeeee e e aanneeeees 15
CoNVEYOr Belt TraCKiNg ... .coi i e ettt et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ennnbeeeeeaeseaanneeeees 15
Lo [ (S 16
Pressure Bar AJUSIMENT ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 16
Table ParalleliSm ... 17
@ oTT = 11T g o [ @7oT a1 17'o] - AP ERPR P 18
AMPErage MELEI ... ..ottt 18
LED Controller @and KEYPAU..........ooii ittt ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e annneeeeeeaaeeeeaannnneeeeas 18
L@ 1Y =) (o) o [P 19
== N Lo IS Y] (=Y 4 PP PPR 19
=T 1= g = o Lo = PR 20
DU O o TU ] (- =0T | PP ERPPP 20
Troubleshooting the SANAET..........ooi et e e e e e e e e eeeaaeeeas 21
Troubleshooting the LED URNit..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e eeeeeeeeeneee 23
REPIACEMENT PartS ... ..ot e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e enaanaaas 23
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 24
Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 25
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 26
Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 27
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 28
Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 30
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 31
Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43 ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 32
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-37 .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 33
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43 ...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 33
Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ... 34
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25............ccoiiiieee 35
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37...........ccccoiiiiiiiee 36
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43...........ccooiiiiiiiee 37
Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ..............cccceiiiiie, 39
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25............cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 40
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37...........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 41
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43...........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 42
Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ...... ... 43
Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 43
Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37 .........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 44

3



Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly —Model WB-43 ... 44

Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 ONIY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee ettt eeeaeeees 45
Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25...........oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 45
Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43 ... e 47
Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-43..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 48
Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ... 50
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 50
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37 .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 51
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly —Model WB-43 ... 52
Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 .............cuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnneeenennnnn. 53
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25...........ccoiiiiiiiiie e 54
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiee e 54
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43...........ccoooiiiiiiiiii e 54
Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 55
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 56
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 57
Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ...t 59
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ... 60
Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 62
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 63
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37.........cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 64
Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ........eiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e e e e e 65
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 66
Electrical Connections — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 67
Electrical Connections — Model WB-43 ONLY .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e eeeeas 68



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

Read and understand the entire owners manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This sander is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If
you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a sander, do not use until proper training
and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this sander for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, WMH Tool Group
disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this sander. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this sander, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves. Steel toed shoes are recommended because heavy parts
can fall off the conveyor table onto feet.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

19.
20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.
31.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the conveyor belt or
other moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Keep hands clear while feeding workpieces onto the conveyor table. The workpiece will be forced
down as it begins to feed into the machine, causing a pinching action between workpiece and
conveyor table.

Stand to one side of the conveyor table and do not let anyone else stand in line with the table while a
workpiece is being fed through the machine.

Do not attempt to sand stock shorter than 12 inches long without butting a board of equal thickness
behind it to help it through the machine. Do not sand stock less than 1/8” thick.

Never reach into a running machine. Turn off and disconnect from power source before attempting to
retrieve parts from within the machine.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Turn off the machine and disconnect from power before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to
remove chips or debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until
all parts come to a complete stop.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by WMH Tool Group, Inc. covering the safe operation and maintenance
procedures for a Powermatic WB Series Wide Belt Sander. This manual contains instructions on
installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts
breakdown. This machine has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if
used in accordance with instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments,
please contact either your local supplier or WMH Tool Group. WMH Tool Group can also be reached at
our web site: www.wmhtoolgroup.com.

Specifications

Model Number..........ccooeviiiiiiiiieee WB-25 ... WB-37 ... WB-43
Stock NUMDbETr ..o 1790825 ..o 1790837 ... 1790843
Working Width (in.) .....coooiiiiiiieeeeeen 25 37 43
Maximum Thickness (in.)........cooeciiieeiieennniniene. B e B 6
Minimum Board Length (in.)........cccccccceeiiiiinnne. 12 12 12
Table Height from Floor (in.)......... 31-3/810 37-3/8 ...oeeeeeee 31-3/8 to 37-3/8............... 31-3/8 to 37-3/8
Main Drive Motor................ 15HP, 3Ph, 230/460V* ........ 20HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*.....25HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*
Power Feed Motor...........cccooevveiiiiiieinnnnns THP, 3Ph ., THP, 3Ph...coo, 2HP, 3Ph
Table Hoist Motor............cccvveeeiieennne 1/4HP, 3Ph ..., 1/4HP, 3Ph........ccovnnnne 1/4HP, 3Ph
Sanding Belt Size (in.) ....ccccccveeeiiiiiiiiee. 25XT5 oo STXTS .o 43x75
Dust Ports ..., two @ 5” diameter ............ three @ 5” diameter......... three @ 5" diameter
Dust Collection CFM Required......................... 800 .. 1600 i 1900
Required Air Pressure (PSI)..........c.ccc...... 751080 ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 7510 80..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 7510 80
Gross Weight (IDS.)......cccoovvviiiiiiii, 1,760 ..ooeiiieeee 2,090.....cciiiiieen, 2,530
Net Weight (IDS.).....ooociiii s 1,650 .o 1,970, e 2,400

* NOTE: The sander is pre-wired 230V. Conversion to 460V requires the purchase and installation of two
overload relays. See parts list for stock numbers.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, WMH Tool Group, Inc., reserves the right to change specifications at any time
and without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the sander is
installed and running properly.

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are
intact. Missing parts, if any, should be reported
to your distributor. Read this instruction manual
thoroughly for assembly, maintenance and
safety instructions.

AWARNING

Contents of the Shipping Container

1 Sander

Sanding belts (100 and 180 grit)
Felt pad

Graphite strip

Tool box containing:

Door key

Platen pull hook

Adjusting rod

Limit switch tubes

Flat blade screwdriver

Cross point screwdriver
Open-end wrenches, 8-10, 12-14, 17-19
Set of hex wrenches

1 Owner's manual

1  Warranty card

- A AN

AW A AN A A

Platen
pull hook

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up

or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.



Assembly

The sander should be placed on a level, sturdy
floor, preferably concrete, with plenty of space
surrounding it for on- and off-loading of stock,
and general maintenance work.

Open the two lower side panels and use the
leveling screws inside the cabinet (Figure 1) to
level the sander. The machine can also be
secured to the floor with high quality lag screws
(not provided) through the four mounting holes
inside the cabinet.

Remove the protective coating from exposed
metal surfaces with a soft cloth moistened with
kerosene or a good commercial solvent. Do not
use acetone, gasoline or lacquer thinner, as
these have a low flash point and can be a fire
hazard, as well as damage the paint finish. Do
not get solvents on rubber or plastic areas of the
machine.

Air Supply Connection

The sander must be connected to an air supply
unit. The recommended working pressure is 75
to 80 PSI.

The air connection is on the Filter/Regulator unit
located at the back of the sander (Figure 2).
Attach the incoming air supply to the connector
with a flexible hose.

The working pressure can be adjusted with the
pressure regulator. Lift up on the adjustment
knob and rotate it clockwise to increase air
pressure, counterclockwise to decrease air
pressure. When the desired pressure is shown
on the pressure gauge, push down the
adjustment knob to lock the setting.

Dust Collection

Connect a dust collection system (not provided)
to the dust ports atop the sander cabinet with 5”
flexible hose and hose clamps. Make sure your
dust collector has sufficient capacity for this
machine.

Always turn on the dust collector prior to
operating the sander.

Air supply
connection

Drain cock

— |

Figure 2



Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt

1. Machine should be disconnected from
power source.

2. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to Off
position.

3. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) by
turning it counterclockwise and lifting up.

Remove the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

Inspect the sanding belt for defects such as
chipped or torn edges. Do not use a belt if it
is damaged.

ACAUTION Make sure the direction of
the arrows on the inside of the sanding belt
matches the rotation of the machine. See
Figure 4.

6. Install the new belt by placing it first over the
upper roller, then over the free and contact
rollers, and slide the belt all the way onto
the rollers.

7. Center the belt while avoiding contact with
the limit switch fingers that are located on
each side of the belt.

8. Re-install the spacer block (C, Figure 3) and
lock screw (B, Figure 3) and tighten the lock
screw by turning clockwise.

9. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to ON
to tension the sanding belt.

10. Make sure there is clearance between
sanding belt edges and the limit switch
fingers on either side. If there is not, make
the appropriate corrections (with the air
valve turned OFF).

NOTE: The sander will not start if a limit
switch is engaged.

11. Before doing any sanding, the sanding belt
should be tested for proper tracking and
oscillation. See the appropriate sections in
this manual.

Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must
be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. This
machine must be properly grounded while in
use to help protect the operator from
electrical shock and possible fatal injury.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock to the operator.

10

e
Figure 4



Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in risk of electric
shock. The conductor, with insulation having an
outer surface that is green with or without yellow
stripes, is the equipment-grounding conductor. If
repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug
is necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded.

The sander should be connected to a dedicated
circuit with a minimum 100 Amp service. The
sander has been factory wired to run at 230 volt
operation. It can be converted to 460 volt if
desired. See the appropriate sections below.

230 Volt Operation

The sander may be fitted with a 230 volt plug, or
may be “hard-wired” directly to an electrical
control panel. If hard-wired to a panel, make
sure a disconnect is available for the
operator.

Refer to the diagram inside the sander’s
electrical box for clarification of electrical
connections. These diagrams are also shown on
pages 67 and 68 of this manual.

1. Make sure the machine’'s plug is
disconnected from the power source. If it will
be hard-wired, make sure the fuses have
been removed or the breakers have been
tripped in the circuit to which the sander will
be connected. Place a warning placard on
the fuse holder or circuit breaker to prevent
it being turned on while the machine is
being wired. Always follow proper Lock
Out/Tag Out procedures when performing
any wiring on this machine.

2. Make sure the power source corresponds to
the specifications of the sander as recorded
on the sander’s motor plate.

3. Open the sander's electrical box and
connect the three incoming power leads to
the terminals marked R,S,T. See Figure 5.
Connect the green ground wire to grounding
terminal E.

4. Connect the machine to power (or install the
fuses or reset the breaker at the power
source). The power light (see Figure 19)
should now be lit.

5. Press the Up A or Down V¥ button on the
keypad (see page 18 for detailed keypad
instructions). Make sure the conveyor table
moves in the same direction as indicated on
the button.

+ Incoming leads

Figure 5
(Model WB-25 shown)

11



6. If the conveyor table moves in the wrong
direction, turn off the machine and
disconnect from power. Switch any two of
the three incoming power leads at R,S,T.

7. Re-connect power to the sander.

460 Volt Conversion
To convert the sander to 460V:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. In the electrical cabinet, switch the “R” wire
on the transformer from the 220V to the
440V terminal. See Figure 6. (Refer to the
wiring diagram on the inside cover of the
electrical box for clarification.)

3. Replace two 230V overload relays with two
460V overload relays (not included; see
parts list for stock numbers).

4. Change the wiring at the main motor, the
conveyor table motor, and the table
elevating motor, according to the wiring
diagrams inside their respective junction
boxes.

5. If using a plug, install a UL/CSA-listed plug
appropriate for 460V operation.

Extension cords

The use of an extension cord for this sander is
discouraged, because of the machine’s high
amperage draw. If an extension cord becomes
necessary, make sure the cord rating is suitable
for the amperage listed on the machine’s motor
plate. An undersized cord will cause a drop in
line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating.

Adjustments

Sanding Belt Tracking and Oscillation

The sanding belt should oscillate left and right
without a tendency to slide off the rollers. If the
sanding belt runs outside of the normal track, it
will contact a limit switch and the machine will
stop automatically.

The oscillation settings have been made at the
factory, but should be checked by the operator.
NOTE: When a new sanding belt is installed,
there may be a slight length tolerance between
the right and left sides of the sanding belt which
may result in incorrect tracking. If this occurs,
the oscillation timing can be set to compensate.

1. Adjust oscillation while the machine is
running.Turn on the air valve switch and
press the sanding belt start button (see
Figure 19).

12

[Tl TRANSFORMER

Ming-Tai Electric Factory

- va[250] PHA (1] Hz [50m]

aal




2. The upper roller will pivot left and right. The
duration of the sanding belt’s oscillation to
the right side and to the left should be equal.
For example, if the oscillation time to the
right is one second, then the oscillation time
to the left should also be one second.

3. If the oscillation time to the right side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the left
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever (rotate it counterclockwise)
and move it to the left until proper timing is
achieved. See Figure 7.

4. When finished,
adjustment lever.

tighten the tracking

5. If the oscilllation time to the left side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the right
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever and move it to the right
until proper timing is achieved. Tighten the
tracking adjustment lever.

Oscillation Air Flow

For correct sanding belt oscillation, there must
be adequate air flow through the holes of the
oscillation bracket (Figure 8). When the sanding
belt is operating, it's edge will pass over the
holes in the oscillation bracket. The blocked air
flow will cause a sensor to activate the tracking
cylinder, which pivots the upper roller and shifts
the belt back out, causing it to leave the air flow.
This process will continually repeat itself.

If there is inadequate air flow, the sanding belt
will track too far and contact a limit switch.
Adjust the air flow using the air flow control knob
(Figure 9). Loosen the jam nut and rotate the
knob clockwise to decrease air flow,
counterclockwise to increase air flow. Tighten
the jam nut to lock the setting.

Frequently inspect the holes in the oscillation
bracket — make sure they are clean and clear of
obstructions.

Oscillation Speed

To adjust the speed of the oscillation, loosen the
jam nut on the speed control knob (Figure 9),
then turn knob clockwise to decrease oscillation
speed or counterclockwise to increase
oscillation speed. When finished, tighten jam
nut.

Platen Position

The sander has a removable platen with a
graphite strip and a felt pad to reduce friction
against the sanding belt. Positioning of the
platen depends upon the type of wood being
used.

Upper roller

Oscillation
speed
control

Figure 9

13




The height of the platen is set at the factory, but
can be re-adjusted by rotating the platen
adjustment knob (Figure 10). Each mark on the
scale indicates a raising or lowering
measurement of 0.005mm. One complete
rotation of the scale moves the platen 0.2mm or
approximately 8/1000 of an inch.

Theoretically, optimum finish sanding results are
obtained when the bottom of the platen extends
slightly below the bottom of the conveyor rollers.
The main consideration in adjusting the platen is
to make sure that both ends are symmetrical
and level.

NOTE: The platen must be kept clean. After
sanding, if the workpiece has straight notches
across it, the graphite and felt pad have worn
out and should be replaced immediately.

Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad

To replace the graphite strip and felt pad,
proceed as follows:

1. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) and
the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

2. Place the platen pull hook into the hole on
the end of the platen and pull out the lower
portion of the platen assembly, as shown in
Figure 10. NOTE: The platen is tightly fitted
and will require a firm pull with the pull hook.

3. Note carefully how the current graphite and
felt strip are mounted. Replace them with
the new ones.

4. Re-install the platen by aligning the end of it
with the dovetail track on the fixed portion of
the platen assembly, and push it all the way
in using the pull hook.

5. Replace the spacer block and lock screw.

V-Belt Tension and Replacement

For the first few days of operation a new belt
should be checked occasionally and adjusted for
tension as necessary until the belt is properly
‘worn in.”

The v-belts on the main motor and table
elevating motor should be checked for proper
tension.

Tighten any of the v-belts as follows:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Loosen the lower hex nut (A, Figure 11/12)
on the motor base.

3. Tighten the top hex nut (B, Figure 11/12) to
lower the motor plate until proper tension is
achieved.

Platen
adjustment
knob

Figure 10

14

Figure 12



4. When the belt is properly tensioned, you
should be able to push in the belt
approximately 3/4” at a point midway
between the pulleys using moderate finger
pressure.

5. Re-tighten the bottom hex nut (B, Figure
11/12) against the bottom of the motor plate.

If installing a new v-belt, use the hex nuts to
raise the motor plate enough to remove the old
belt and mount the new one.

NOTE: When replacing v-belts on the main
motor, replace the entire set of three
simultaneously.

Conveyor Belt Tension

Check the tension of the conveyor belt on the
infeed and outfeed rollers — the conveyor belt
should be tight enough that you cannot shift it
with your hands. If the conveyor belt needs
tightening, proceed as follows.

1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Rotate the adjustment screws (the left one
is shown in Figure 13) as needed with a
19mm wrench. Rotate clockwise to increase
tension, counter-clockwise to decrease
tension. (NOTE: Removal of the emergency
stop cover is not necessary for tensioning.)

NOTE: Do not over-tighten the screws as this
will hasten wear of the conveyor belt.

Conveyor Belt Tracking

The conveyor belt should remain centered upon
the rollers during operation. If it approaches to
either the left or right side, adjustment is
necessary.

First check that the conveyor belt tension is
correct. If the tension needs adjustment, do this
first before you adjust the tracking (see
“Conveyor Belt Tension”). Then proceed as
follows.

Conveyor belt tracking should be adjusted while
the conveyor belt is running. Make adjustments
in increments and allow the conveyor belt time
to respond to each change.

AWARNING Keep hands away from the
moving conveyor belt.

1. Remove the four screws securing the
emergency stop cover and remove the
cover. See Figure 13. This will allow better
inspection of the belt's movement on the
roller.

L=

Adjustment screw

mergency
stop cover-

15

Figure 13



2. Turn on the conveyor belt.

Adjust tracking using the same adjustment
screws that were used for tensioning in
Figure 13.

4. If the conveyor belt is moving to the right
side, turn the right screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the left.

5. If the conveyor belt is moving to the left
side, turn the left screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the right.

6. A positioning wheel (Figure 14) has been
provided on the right and left sides of the
conveyor belt to limit the belt tracking. When
adjusting the tracking, the conveyor belt
should be moved until its edge just touches
the positioning wheels.

7. Allow the sander to run for several minutes
while observing the conveyor belt tracking
and readjust if necessary.

8. Turn off the conveyor belt and re-install
emergency stop cover.

Feed Rate

The feed rate is infinitely variable within the
provided range, in order to meet the sanding
requirements of a wide variety of materials.
Selecting a proper feed rate is largely a matter
of experience. In general, soft woods require a
higher feed rate, while hard woods require a
lower feed rate.

ACAUTION Change the feed rate only
while the conveyor belt is running. Failure to
comply may cause damage to the gearbox.

Adjust the feed rate with the selector knob on
the worm gear reducer (Figure 15). Turn the
selector knob clockwise to decrease the
conveyor belt speed, counterclockwise to
increase it.

Pressure Bar Adjustment

The front and rear sets of pressure bars have
been factory adjusted. This setting should,
however, be checked before operating the
sander.

The pressure bars should be parallel to the
conveyor table with equal pressure on each end,
and are set slightly below the level of the
sanding belt.

If the ends of the workpiece are sniped, the front
pressure bars are too low. The pressure should
be enough to firmly hold the workpiece against
the conveyor, but not so hard that the ends of
the workpiece spring up after clearing the bar.

Positioning Wheel

16

Figure 14

Feed rate

selector

Figure 15




Also, if the ends of the bars are not exerting
equal pressure, the workpiece will tend to move
sideways on the conveyor during sanding.

To raise or lower each set of pressure bars:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. The sanding belt should be installed, and
the air valve turned ON.

3. Place a sanded panel with even thickness
on the conveyor table and under the
pressure bars. The panel should be long
enough to contact both front and back sets
of pressure bars.

4. Raise the table manually using the
handwheel (Figure 16) until the panel
contacts the pressure bars.

5. Make sure the pressure at the right and left
side of pressure bars is even.

6. If adjustment is needed, release the lock nut
(A, Figure 17) with a 14mm wrench.

7. Insert the adjusting tool (B, Figure 17) into a
hole in the adjusting knob. Rotate the
adjusting knob clockwise to raise that side
of the pressure bar, counterclockwise to
lower it.

8. When finished, re-tighten lock nut (A, Figure
17).

Table Parallelism

Parallelism of the conveyor table to the contact
roller has been factory-set and should not
require further adjustment. However, as the
machine receives extended use, this setting
should be checked.

Inspect parallelism by one of two methods:

1. Use a sanded board of equal thickness.
Pass the board several times through the
machine at a sanding depth of
approximately 1/64”, then measure the
thickness of the board at different points
along the edges with calipers. If excessive
variation occurs, the table needs adjusting.

OR, remove the sanding belt and place a
gauge of some kind at one side of the
conveyor table and below the contact roller.
Raise the table manually using the
handwheel until the gauge just touches the
contact roller. Repeat at the other side of
the table and compare the gauge readings.
If the readings are different, the table needs
adjusting.

2. Disconnect sander from power source.

Emergency
Stop plate

17

Figure 17




3. At the area of the table that needs
adjustment, loosen the two screws (A,
Figure 18) on the bracket of the elevation
screw, and rotate the bracket as needed.
(The elevation screw is protected by the
dust guard bellow.) Turn the elevating screw
clockwise to lower the table in that area,
counterclockwise to raise the table (see
Figure 18).

IMPORTANT: Turn both elevating screws at
one side of the table an equal amount, in
order to maintain front-to-back parallelism
with the rollers.

Tighten screws (A, Figure 18). Figure 18

Re-connect sander to power, and make
further test runs. Make additional
adjustments as needed, with the machine
disconnected from power.

Operating Controls

Figure 19 shows the control panel functions.

The emergency stop button shuts down all
machine operations. The button remains
engaged after being pushed. To disengage,
rotate the ring until the emergency stop button
pops back out.

The emergency stop cover has a plate (shown
in Figure 16) which shuts down all machine
operations when it is pushed.

Amperage Meter

The amperage meter (Figure 19) continually
monitors the load upon the sander. To avoid
tripping of the circuit breaker and the overload
relays, reduce the load immediately when the
amperage meter indicates excessive amperage

pull.

LED Controller and Keypad

The controller is used for precise positioning of
the conveyor table based upon the workpiece
thickness and your desired sanding depth.

Digital Display _7
/

Figure 20 shows the key features of the unit. lnslggét:ion <) i / 7

g ™~

T
AWARNING The LED control unit comes Running | | B B BB | set
pre-programmed from the factory. Do NOT Instruction =] m@@’
alter the specifications of your control unit Hatit @ || —Start
without authorization from WMH Tool Group. — % | | —Stop
Incorrect programming of the device could .,
cause unit failure as well as risk of injury to '
people and damage to the sander. 0
Number and Function Buttons — Down \Up

Figure 20

18



Calibration

To establish the distance between conveyor
table and sanding belt, proceed as follows:

1. Connect power and air to the sander, and
turn the air valve switch on to tighten the
sanding belt. NOTE: The controller will not
move the table if the air valve switch is off.

2. Press and hold the UP A button on the
keypad to raise the conveyor table until the
thicknesser knob (Figure 21) contacts the
limit switch. The table will automatically stop
while making slight contact with the sanding
belt.

3. Press “0” (zero) on the keypad (the display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
lit). Then press SET for 2 to 3 seconds. The
display will now read zero. This is the
distance between sanding belt and conveyor
table, upon which further movement of the
table can be based.

4. Input a number using the keypad (display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
illuminated).

5. While the display is still flashing, press the
START button on the keypad (run light will
now be illuminated). The conveyor table will
move to the desired distance from the
sanding belt.

Using the LED for Operations

The sander has a thicknesser which
automatically sets the table at the thickness of
your workpiece:

1. Place your workpiece upon the conveyor
table and move it below the thicknesser, as
shown in Figure 21. Keep the workpiece flat
upon the table. Press and hold the UP A
button on the keypad to raise the conveyor
table. When the workpiece contacts the limit
switch the conveyor table will stop. The table
is now positioned at the thickness of your
workpiece.

Remove the workpiece.

Press and release the UP A button, which
will raise the table for the first sanding pass.
NOTE: The arrow buttons are programmed
to move the table in .005” increments.

Inch/Metric Toggle

At any time you may switch between standard
and metric measurements by pressing and
holding SET for ten seconds.

19

Limit switch

Thicknesser
knob

Figure 21

4. Press the sanding belt START button and
the conveyor table START button on the
control panel, and feed the workpiece
through the machine.

5. Make further passes as needed, raising the
table each time using the UP A button.

Operation

Before operating the sander, make sure that:

1. The dust collection system is turned on.

2. Sanding belt tracking and oscillation are
working properly.

3. Conveyor belt tracking is correct.

4. All screws and handles are tightened
securely.

5. Working air pressure is correct. (Normal
working pressure is 75 to 80 PSI.) Do not
operate sander until normal pressure is
reached.

6. Thickness is correctly input into the LED

unit.

Feed rate is correctly set.

8. Workpiece is free of nails, knots and other
obstructions.

N

Braking System

The sander will not start or will halt operations if
any of the following occur:

e No air supply to the machine.

e No sanding belt installed.

e Improper belt tension.

e Sanding belt runs out of track.

e The emergency stop button on the control
panel is pressed.

e The emergency stop plate on the conveyor
table is pushed.



If the sanding belt breaks, all movement will be
stopped, though the conveyor table can still be
raised or lowered.

Once the machine has stopped, the operator
should find where the braking system was
tripped, and make the necessary adjustments.
The machine can then be re-set and started.

Maintenance
AWARNING Before  doing  any

maintenance on the sander, disconnect it
from the electrical supply by pulling out the
plug or switching off the main switch.
Failure to comply may cause serious injury.

The interior of the machine should be thoroughly
cleaned each day after using the sander.
Remove the sanding belt before cleaning and
re-install it when finished.

Keep the sanding belt clean using cleaning
sticks or pads (not provided).

Blow dust off the conveyor belt with compressed
air or use a dust collector vacuum attachment.

The bearings should be greased after every 150
work hours.

Dust Chute Layout

—#

7 51-3/4"

I @5 (x2) ||1g-1/4”
6.50 %;
; 4
3.54"
—J 1
ﬂ 11-5/8"
i |

19.68"

WB-43

The water should be removed daily from inside
the filter cups. On the filter/regulator at the back
of the cabinet, press the drain cock (see Figure
2). On the filter inside the cabinet, unscrew the
cup to empty it.

The oil inside the gear reducer should be
replaced after the first 100 work hours and every
2500 work hours thereafter. Recommended oil is
#90 gear oil. Pour ail into the filler hole until the
level is above the dot on the sight glass. See
Figure 22.

WB-37

=T
JT H 11-5/8"
|

_l 51-3/4"
@ 5 (%3 19-1/4"
S AN
3.54" L\

22.44"

6.50"

3.54"

P 5"(x3) b
S%E_@ o 20-1/2

49-3/8"

—J f

)

22.44”

6.50"



Troubleshooting the Sander

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Sander will not start.

No incoming power.

Check that sander is connected to
power, fuses are not blown or circuit
breakers are not tripped.

Low voltage.

Check voltage at power source.

Loose wiring.

Inspect and remedy any loose
connections on sander.

Starting switch is defective.

Replace switch.

Motor is defective.

Replace motor.

Sanding belt clogs
too quickly.

Grit of sanding belt is too fine.

Choose a larger grit of sanding paper.

Too much material being sanded off.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

Wood is too oily.

Choose different stock.

Too much dirt or glue on the wood.

Choose cleaner stock.

Wood is too moist.

Allow wood to dry before sanding.

Sanding belt will not
run, or slips on the
rollers.

Air valve switch is Off.

Turn on air valve.

Emergency stop button is engaged.

Disengage the stop button.

Limit switches are activated.

Position sanding belt so it is between
the limit switches.

Insufficient air pressure causing belt
to slip on rollers.

Make sure air pressure regulator is
set at 75 to 80 PSI (page 9).

Dust or debris on conveyor rollers

Clean conveyor rollers.

Sanding belt keeps
triggering the limit
switches.

Tracking adjustment/oscillation is not
correct.

Set tracking correctly. See page 12
and 13.

Air flow control is closed.

Open air flow control (page 13).

Sensors are blocked on the air
cylinder bracket.

Clean the sensor areas on the
cylinder bracket. See page 13.

Machine takes too
long to stop after
emergency switch is
activated.

Air pressure is too low.

Set air pressure to 75 to 80 PSI.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads.

Grinding noise when
brake is activated.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads (rotor may need
turning also).

Too much rounding
occurs along edges
when solid wood is
sanded.

Too much material is being removed,
making the contact drum press too
tightly.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

The front end of stock
is thinner than the
rear.

Rear pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise rear pressure bar (page 16-17).

21




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The rear end of stock
is thinner than the
front.

Front pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise front pressure bar (page 16).

Uneven thickness
between the left and
right sides of the
workpiece.

Table not positioned correctly in
relation to contact drum.

Adjust table until it is parallel left to
right (pages 17-18).

Front pressure bar not in correct
position in relation to contact drum.

Adjust front pressure bar to parallel.
See page 16.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn
out.

Replace graphite strip and felt pad.
See page 14.

Conveyor belt is worn.

Replace conveyor belt (contact WMH
Technical Service).

Uneven thickness
between the front and
rear ends of the
workpiece.

Feed rate is too high.

Reduce feed rate. See page 16.

Too much stock removal.

Reduce amount of material being
removed.

Grit of sanding belt too fine.

Use larger grit sanding belt.

Unequal position of pressure bars.

Adjust pressure bars to produce equal
pressure on stock.

Table not parallel front to back.

Adjust table until it is parallel front to
back (pages 17-18).

Workpiece slips on
conveyor belt.

Not enough pressure between
pressure bar and workpiece.

Increase pressure between pressure
bar and workpiece.

Too much dust or debris on conveyor
belt.

Clean conveyor belt with compressed
air.

Rear pressure bar too low, halts the
workpiece.

Raise rear pressure bar until proper
contact is achieved.

Straight strip of
notches or grooves in
the workpiece.

Dirty pressure bar.

Clean pressure bar.

Contact drum is scratched.

Replace contact drum.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn.

Replace graphite and pad.

“Snake” marks on
workpiece.

Local damage to the sanding belt.

Replace sanding belt.

Straight parallel
running stripes over
entire width of
workpiece.

Joint of the sanding belt is too thick or
is open.

Repair joint or replace sanding belt.

Glossy spots on the
wood.

Sanding belt is too old.

Replace with new sanding belt.

Rear pressure bar is too low.

Raise rear pressure bar.

22




Troubleshooting the LED Unit

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The display fails to
show figures.

Fuse is burned out.

Replace 1A fuse.

Control unit is malfunctioning.

Unit must be repaired or replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Display shows
abnormal figures.

Wrong figures were input.

Input the proper numbers in
accordance with the actual
dimensions.

If the above step is ineffective, turn
the power off and then on. If the
display is still not working properly, it
should be repaired or replaced.
Contact WMH Technical Service.

Display shows
figures, but they do
not change in
conjunction with the
hoist motor’s
operation.

Proximity switch is not functioning.

Have proximity switch replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Distance between induction unit and
induction sheet is more than 1mm.

Adjust distance between induction
unit and induction sheet to less than
Tmm.

Encoder not running in accordance
with the table movement.

Encoder should be repaired or
replaced by a service representative.

Travel dimension
incorrect.

Distance between sanding roller and
conveyor belt has not been input
correctly into the unit.

Correct control unit parameter. See
page 19.

Table will not
respond to figures
input into unit.

Air valve turned off, sanding belt not
tensioned.

Turn air valve on.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.powermatic.com).
Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to
serve you quickly and accurately.

23



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY
Parts list on page 25.

24



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 24.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-201................ MaChiNg BasSe........cooiiiiiieiiie e 1
2, WB25-202................ MOLOF Plate.....ooeee e 1
e WB25-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212 3
S WB25-205................ Motor AdjUSHING SCIreW.......eeiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
[ T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiii, 2 1
T TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....cooeeeeeeiiiiiee e, 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 4
8 TS-0680061............. FlatWasher............cccooci, V2 2
S T WB25-209................ MOtOT .. 15HP, 230/460V, 3Ph. 1
10.iiinn.. WB25-210................ MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiieinnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ..o 4
13, WB25-213............... KY i 8X10XT74 ..o 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ....coooeeeeeeiiiiieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1..cccevvvvveennnnn. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..., 5/M6..ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenne. 4
16..ccceeee... WB25-216................ DISC BraKe.....cii it i e e 1
17 i WB25-217............... Pulley BUSNING......cooiiiii 1
18 VB-B73....coovvvvveeeee. V-BEIE .ot B-73 .., 2
19 WB25-219................ Brake Base.........uuiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cccooo 38 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeeeiiiiieee, 3/8-16x3/4 ........ccc....... 2
22 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 2
23 6294281.......cvvvvvvnnns Limit Switch Plate...........cccco o 2
24............. TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeiiiiiiieee, 1/4-20x5/8 .........cc....... 2
25, TS-0680021............. FlatWasher............cocooo, L 2
26...cccc..... TS-0270071............. St SCrEW....oiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
27 i WB25-227............... BUSHING ... 2
28, WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............evvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieininnnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
29 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..o, L S 2
30 WB25-230................ Brake HOUSING ......coooiiii 1
) I WB25-231................ FrONt COVET ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit i eseeeesssessnssssnsseresenennne 1
32, WB25-232................ Brake LiniNg ...ccoooiiiii 1
33 WB25-233............. Brake LiniNg ....cooooiiii 1
34......... WB25-234................ BUSHING ... 1
35... WB25-235................ SPIING. e 1
36 WB25-236................ INNEr Plate. ... e 1
37 i TS-1514041............. Flat Head Socket Screw ...........cccvvvvvviviivnininnnnnn. MBX25 ... 1
38 WB25-238................ PN 2
39 TS-1502051............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccvvvvvveiiveeninnnnnn, MSEX20 ... 6
40.....uuueee TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii 38 7
41, TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 3/8-16..ccccceeeiiiei 2
42 TS-1503031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccevvvvvvvieiinennnnnn, MBX12 ..o 1
43 WB25-243................ GASKEL.....cc e 1
44............. WB25-244.............. LeVEIING SCIreW ....cee ittt e e 4

25



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY
Parts list on page 27.

26



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 26.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB37-201................ MaChiNg BasSe........cooiiiiiieiiie e 1
2, WB37-202................ MOLOF Plate.....ooeee e 1
e WB37-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212 4
S WB37-205................ Motor AdjUSHING SCIreW.......eeiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
[ T TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiii, 2 6
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCreW ......oooeveeeiiiii 1/2-12x1-1/2....cvvvv 4
8 TS-0680061............. FlatWasher............cccooci, V2 2
S T WB37-209................ MOtOT .. 20HP, 230/460V, 3Ph.1
10.iiinn.. WB37-210............... MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiieinnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ..o 4
13, WB37-213.............. KY i 8x12x105 .....ccevvvee. 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ....coooeeeeeeiiiiieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1..cccevvvvveennnnn. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..., 5/M6..ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenne. 4
16..ccceeee... WB25-216................ DISC BraKe.....cii it i e e 1
17 i WB37-217............... Pulley BUSNING......cooiiiii 1
18 VB-B72......ccovvvveeee. V-BEIE .ot B-72...i, 3
19 WB37-219................ Brake Base.........uuiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cccooo 38 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeeeiiiiieee, 3/8-16x3/4 ........ccc....... 2
22 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 2
23 6294281.......cvvvvvvnnns Limit Switch Plate...........cccco o 2
24............. TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeiiiiiiieee, 1/4-20x5/8 .........cc....... 2
25, TS-0680021............. FlatWasher............cocooo, L 2
26 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvviiviviiviiiiiiiniiiiininnnnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
27 o TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiiii L S 2
28..iiii 6294284...........euuuee Brake HOUSING ......cooiiiiii 1
29 6294285............ccce. FrONT COVET ...ttt s 1
30 6294286.................. Brake LiniNg ....ooooooiiio 1
31 6294661..........cvvvneee Brake LiniNg ...cooooooii 1
32, 6294287 .........vvvvnnnns BUSHING ... 1
33 6294288...........00uueee SPIING e 1
34 6294289.................. INNEr Plate. ... e 1
35, TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvviviviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnnns 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 1
36............. 6294291.......cvvvviiinns PN 2
37 i TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviveienennnnnn, 10-24x3/4 ......cccceee.... 8
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..., 38 3
39, TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16...cccceeeeieee 2
40............. TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviinieninnnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ...........c....... 2
41, 6294296............00ueee GaSKEL....co e 1
42 WB25-244............... LeVEIING SCIrEW ....ceeiiiiieiee et e e e 4

27



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 29.

28



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 28.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-201................ MaChiNg BasSe........cooiiiiieeiiie e 1
2, WB43-202................ MOLOF Plate. ... 1
e WB43-203................ RO . 1
S WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....oooi 1212 4
i 6294262..........ceuuune Motor AdJUSHING SCIreW........ueiiiiiiiiiee e 1
[ TP TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........ccccoeeii, 2 6
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCreW .....cooovveveeiiii e, 1/2-12x1-1/2....cvvvvn 4
8 TS-0680061............. FlatWasher............cocoooii, V2 2
S T WB43-209................ MOtOT .. 25HP, 230/460V, 3Ph.1
10.iiinn.. WB43-210................ MOLOr PUILEY ... 1
M TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw..........cccccvvvvvvvviieiinnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
120 WB25-212............... Leveling NUL ... 4
13, WB43-213............. KY i 9%x14x105.........cccee. 1
14............ TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooeveeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18X1..cccevvvvveennnnn. 4
150 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..o, 5/M6..ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 4
16..ccceeee... WB25-216................ DISC BraKe.. .o i i i i i 1
17 i WB43-217................ Pulley BUSNING......cooiiiii 1
18 VB-B70......ccccevveeeeee. V-BEIE .ot B-70.....cccceiiiii, 3
19 WB37-219................ Brake Base.........uuiiiiieiiie e 1
20 TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cocooo, T T 2
21 TS-0060031............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeeeiiiiieee, 3/8-16x3/4 ........ccc....... 2
22 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 2
23 6294281.......cvvvvvnnnns Limit Switch Plate............ccc o 2
24............. TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeieiiiiiee, 1/4-20x5/8 ........ccc....... 2
25, TS-0680021............. FlatWasher............cococ L 2
26 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvviviviiviiiiiiiniiiiinininnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
27 i TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccciieii L S 3
28 ., WB43-228................ MOLOE COVET ... 1
29 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccovvvvvveviiiennnnnnnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
30 6294284...........uuuuene Brake HOUSING ......cooiiii i 1
) I 6294285..............cc. FrONT COVET ...ttt s 1
32, 6294286.................. Brake LiniNg ...cooooioiii 1
33 6294661..........cvvveene Brake LiniNg ....oooooeiiie 1
3. 6294287 .........uvvvvnnns BUSHING ... 1
35.. 6294288...........00uueee SPIING e 1
36 6294289...............c.. 1] 1= g o = (= R 1
37 TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew............uuvvvviviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninnnnnnns 1/4-20x1/2 ....cceeeee... 1
38 6294291.......cuvvvviinns PN 2
39 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvvviieeennnnnnnn, 10-24x3/4 ......cccoeee... 8
40.....uuieee TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..., 38 3
41, TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16..ccccceeeieiei 2
42 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeeeennnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ..........c....... 2
43 6294296............00ueee GaSKEL...cco e 1
44............. WB25-244............... LeVEIING SCIreW ....ccoiiiiiiiiee ettt e 4

29



Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY

Parts list on page 31.

v/

v/
Wi

\\\\\\

M

juy

CO

/4
/4

/A
ml

V /A
v/

mw

&

AN

/

AN
AN\
AN
RN

@

30



Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 30.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-301................ Upper CabiNet .....ccoooiiii e 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw ..., MBX10 ..., 7
S WB25-303................ UpPPEr LEft DOOT .. .o 1
R WB25-304................ Upper Right DOOT.......oooi e 1
5 6294509............ccce. D00 LOCK. ...ue e 2
TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw..........cccccvvvvvvvviieinninnnnnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiii 5/M6..ccccieiiiiiiiiiiieieeenne. 5
8 WB25-308................ LOWEE DOOK ... . it 2
S IR TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....oooi 5/16-18...cccovvvveeveeeennne. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew.............uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinininnnnnns 1/4-20x1/2 ....cceeeee... 8
M WB25-311................ Emergency Plate ... 1
120 WB25-312............... Door HINGE PiN ... 4
13 TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ..., MB.......ooe oo 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ccooeeeeiiiiiieeee, MBX12 ..o, 4
150 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cocooc, 5/M6..ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 5
16..cceeee.... 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 1
17 i WB25-317............... Limit Switch Holder..............co oo, 1
18 . TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw ..., M5X10 ..o 1
19, TS-0680021............. FlatWasher............cocooo, L S 3
20, WB25-320................ FiIXed Bracket ..........ooiiiiii e 1
21 WB25-321................ ThiCKNESSEIr POSt......eeiii e 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveiiieeennnnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
23 WB25-323................ {0701V 7= SRR 1

31



Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 33.

) P

M

Q

CO

-
mn
mi iy
v/ /4
V /A

@

////////
AN
AN

@

32



Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 32.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB37-301................ Upper CabiNet .....ccooi i 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw ..............cooooee e, MBX10 ..., 8
K TR WB25-303................ UpPPEr LEft DOOT ... 1
R WB25-304................ Upper Right DOOT........ooii e 1
5 6294509.............cce. [ oo gl I T RS 2
TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw..............ccceeee. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoceeeeii, 5/M6.ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieenennn. 5
8 WB25-308................ 011 1/=T I To o ) U SRTT 2
S T TS-0561021............. Hex NUt......ooooo i, 5/16-18...cccevvvveeeeeeennnn. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head ScCrew.........ccccvvvvvvviviiiinininnnnn. 1/4-20x1/2 ....ccceeeee. 8
M WB37-311................ Emergency Plate ... 1
12. WB25-312............... Door HINGE PiN ... 4
13 TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ..........ccccceeivi MB......ooe oo 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew .......ccooeeeeveeeeieiiieeeeeee, MBX12 ..o, 4
150 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...............cccco, 5/M6..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennn. 5
16..ccceee.... 6294280..........00vveene Limit Switch ... 1
17 i WB25-317............... Limit Switch Holder..............oo o, 1
18 . TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw ..............ooooeeeeiiiien, MSEX10 ... 1
19 . TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...............ccocc . L S 2
20 WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ...... ... 1
21 WB25-321................ Thicknesser POSt ... 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...............ccoee... 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 2
23 WB25-323................ GOV BT e 1
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43

Exploded view on page 32.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-301................ Upper CabiNet .....ccooi i 1
2, TS-1534032............. Pan Head Screw ..............cooooee e, MBX10 ..., 8
K TR WB43-303................ UPPEr LEft DOOT ... 1
S WB43-304................ Upper Right DOOT........coiii e 1
S 6294509.............cce. [ oo gl I T SR 2
TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw..............ccceeee.. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
T, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........ccccceeeeii 5/M6.ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieieennnn. 5
8 WB43-308................ 011 1/=T I To o ) U SPTTR 2
S T TS-0561021............. Hex NUt.......ooooo o, 5/16-18...cccevvveveeeeeennne. 1
10.cccccc.... TS-081F031............. Flat Head ScCrew.........ccccvvvvvvvivivvinnnnnnnnn. 1/4-20x1/2 ...ccoeeeee... 8
M WB43-311................ Emergency Plate ... 1
120 WB25-312.............. Door HINGE PiN ... 4
13 TS-2361061............. Lock Washer ...........ccoceeeiii, MB.......ooeeeeeeeeeeee 6
14............ TS-1482021............. Hex Cap SCrew .......ccoeeeeeeeeeeiieiieeeeeee, MBX12 ..o, 4
150 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...............cccoo, 5/M6..ccccveiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 5
16..ccceee.... 6294280..........00vveees Limit Switch ... 1
17 i WB25-317............... Limit Switch Holder...............co oo, 1
18 TS-1533032............. Pan Head Screw ..............coooooeieeiie, MSEX10 ... 1
19 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...............coocce, L 2
20 WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ... 1
21 WB25-321................ Thicknesser POSt ... 1
22 i, TS-0207031............. Hex Socket Cap Screw...........cccceeeeeenn. 1/4-20x5/8.........cuvvvuee. 2
23 WB25-323................ GOV BT i 1

33



Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 35 (WB-25), page 36 (WB-37) and page 37 (WB-43).

34



Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294297 .......cceeeeees Elevation SCreW........oooii i 4
2 TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ....ccooeveeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1..cccevvvvreennnnn. 8
K T TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cccoooo, 5/M6..ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 8
S TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiii 5/M6..cccccviiiiiiiiiiieinnnne. 20
e TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiiii e, 38 4
TR TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeeeiiiiie 3/8-16X1..ccovvvviiiiiennnn, 4
T 6294302........ccceeeenns Elevation Slide..........coooiiiiii 2
8 6294303.........cceeees Dust Guard BEIIOW.........ccoooiiiiiiiic 4
S IS TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew ....ccooeveeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x3/4 .............. 12
10.cccccc.... TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cccooo T T 6
o I 6294305.........000vveees Chain oo 1
12. 6294306............00eee. NUE HOUSING .o 4
13 6294307 ........cvvvvnnnns UL e 4
14 6294308..........00vvuene Thrust Bearing........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 4
150 6294309.........00uvveees C-CirCliP e 4
16 . 6294310....ccciieeeeeees SProCKEt WHEEI .......coeeiiiiiiii e 4
17 e 6294311, Elevation GearboX ... 1
18 . 6294312, AT (I 1= T PP PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
19 BB-6005Z ................ Ball Bearing...........coooeeviiii 6005Z......cccccvvvvviiinnn, 2
20 6294314.......uvvveiinnns STty TaTo [ 0= o R 1
21 TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviveeenennnnnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
22 i, 6294316........ccceeees LT3 (I 1= T P PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
23 BB-6002Z ................ Ball Bearing..........ccccoeeeie e 6002Z........cccovvvviinnnn 2
24............ 6294318......cvvvviiinins Ty aTo [ 0= o TR 1
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeenennnnnn, 10-24x5/8 .......ccvvve..... 3
26....co.. 6294320.........c0uvveeee Tty aTo [ 0= o TR 1
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccovvvvvvviieeeeinnnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 3
28 6294322.....cccceeee SProCKEt WHEEI .......coeiiiiiiiii e 1
29 TS-0270051............. SEt SCreW....oviieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5/16-18x1/2................ 2
30............. 6294324..........0uvvuens PUIIEY ... 1
31 VB-A37 .o V-BEIE .o A-37 s 1
32, 6294326.............ue.. MOLOr PUILEY ... 1
33 TS-0267051............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 3
3. TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16...cccceeeeieee 1
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18...cccevvvevveeeennne. 1
36............. 6294330.......c00vvvvnnnns Hand Wheel ... 1
37 6294331....cciiiies 0] (o] g = 7= T S 1
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....cooeeeeeiiiiieee, 1/4-20%1 ..o 4
39, TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiiiii VA oo, 5
40............. 6294333........euiviiinns Motor Base Adjustment ROd ... 1
41 TS-0680061............. FlatWasher............cccooo, V2 2
42 WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212 3
43 TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeiii 2 2
44............. TS-0680021............. FlatWasher.............ccocoi L 1
45............. 6294334........c0vvvvnnns MOtOT ... 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46............. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE......oooi 1/4-20..cccceeieiiieeiiieieanns 4
47 oo WB25-447................ Hex Head Screw ............cooooeeiiiii, 12-12X4 .o 1
48............. WB25-448................ SWILCh Plate ....ocoeiiiiie e 1
49............. TS-0050011............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ccooeeeiiieiii, 1/4-20X1/2 ..ccoeeeeeen. 1
50............. WB25-450................ SWITCN oo 1
51 . TS-2283302............. Pan Head Screw ............cooooeeiiii, M3X30 ..o, 2
52............. TS-1540011............. HexX NUE......ooooi M3, 2
53 6294337 .....cuvviviiinnns KY i 5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
54........ 6294338........000vvvnens KY i 4XAX20 ..o 1
55...... 6294339.......c0uvvviinns KY i AXAXT16 oo 1



56............ 6294340..........cvvveeee Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1

57 i 6294341........ceeeeees Sprocket Wheel Shaft.............ccccceeeeeeeeeeeee 1
58.... BB-600327 .............. Bearing......cc.uueeiiiiiiii e 6003ZZ.......ccccvveeeee. 1
59 6294343.........euvvveens Adjustment Sprocket Wheel............ooooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
60............. 6294344............uuuen. Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ..o 1

Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294297 .......cceeveees Elevation SCreW........oooiviiii 4
2, TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ....ccooeeeeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1..cccvvvvereennnnn. 8
K T TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cocooooi 5/M6..cccccviiiiiiiiiiiieiennnn. 8
S TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccciiii, 5M6..cccccviiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 20
e TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccoiii 38 4
T TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccoeeeeeeieiiiee 3/8-16X1T..ccevvvviiiiiennnn. 4
T 6294302........ccceeeeenns Elevation Slide..........coooviiiiii 2
8 6294303.........cceeeens Dust Guard BEIIOW.........coooiiiiiiii 4
S IS TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooeveeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18%3/4.............. 12
10.cccccc.... TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cccoooi, T T 6
o I 6294305.........000vveene Chain oo 1
120 6294306.............0eee. NUE HOUSING ..o 4
13 6294307 ........cvvvvnnnns UL e 4
14 6294308..........0uvveeee THhrust Bearing........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 4
150 6294309.........00uvviees C-CirCliP e 4
([ T 6294310....ccciieeeeens SProCKEt WHEEI ..o 4
17 e 6294311, Elevation GearboX ... 1
18 . 6294312, AT (I 1= T PP PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
19 BB-6005Z ................ Ball Bearing..........cccooeeeii i, 6005Z......cccccvvvviiinnnn, 2
20 6294314.......ovvvvinnnns Tty aTo [ 0= o S 1
21 TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveiveeeeennnnnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
22 i, 6294316........ccceeees LAV (I 1= T U PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
23 BB-6002Z ................ Ball Bearing..........cooeeeiiii 6002Z........cccovvviiinnnn 2
24........... 6294318......cvvvviiinnns STty TaTo [ 0= o TS 1
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiieeninennnn, 10-24x5/8 ......cccvvvee..... 3
26...... 6294320..........0uvveeeee STty aTo [ 0= o R 1
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviveeennnnnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ...........c....... 3
28 6294322......ccceeeee SProCket WHEEI .......ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
29 TS-0270051............. SEt SCreW....oviieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5/16-18x1/2................ 2
30............. 6294324..........0uvvuene PUIIEY ... 1
K U VB-A37 .o V-BEIE .ot A-37 s 1
32, 6294326............uuee. MOLOr PUILEY ... 1
33 TS-0267051............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 3
3. TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16...cccceeeieee 1
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....oooi e, 5/16-18...cccevvvvvieeeeenne. 1
36............. 6294330.......c00vvvvnnns Hand Wheel ... 1
37 6294331....cciiiies 0] (o] g = 7= T 1
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ccooeeeeiiiieiee, 1/4-20XT oo 4
39 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccoiiiiii VAo, 5
40............. 6294333........eeiiiiins Motor Base Adjustment ROd ... 1
41 TS-0680061............. FlatWasher............cocooc, V2 2
42 WB25-149................ HexX NUE.....ooooi 1212 3
43 TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeeiii, 2 2
44............. TS-0680021............. FlatWasher.............ocoooi, L 1
45............. 6294334........c0vvvvnnns 1Y/ [o] Co ) 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46............. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....oooi 1/4-20..cccceeeiiiiieiiiiieanns 4
47 oo WB25-447................ Hex Head Screw ............ccoooeeeiii, 12-12X4 .o 1



48............. WB25-448................ SWItCh Plate ... 1

49............. TS-0050011............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ccoeeeeeeiiieee 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 1
50, WB25-450................ SWITCR L 1
51 . TS-2283302............. SCIEW ..ttt M3X30..cceiiiiiiieeaeeene 2
52 TS-1540011.............. HeX NUE ... M3 2
53 6294337 ....oevvviaean. KBY ettt 5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
54 6294338......ccceeeennne KBY et 4XAX20 .., 1
55 . 6294339......ccceeeenn. KBY ettt AXAX16 e 1
56............. 6294340..........cvvveeee Sprocket Wheel Adjustment PieCe ..o 1
57 i 6294341........cceeeees Sprocket Wheel Shaft............ccccciieeeeeeeeeee 1
58 BB-600327 .............. Bearing......cc.uueeiiiieii e 6003ZZ........cccvvveeenn. 1
59, 6294343.........evvvnenne Adjustment Sprocket Wheel............coooiiiiiiiii e 1
60............. 6294344............uuuen. Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ............oooviiiiiiiiiiii e 1

Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294297 .......cceeeeees Elevation SCreW........oooii i 4
2, TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew ....ccooeveeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18X1..cccvvvvvreennnn. 8
K T TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cocoooi, 5/M6.ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieiinnnnn. 8
S TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii 5/M6.ccccceiiiiiiiiiiieinnnn. 20
e TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccceiiii, 38 4
TR TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCreW .....coooveeeeiiiiie 3/8-16X1..cccvvvviiineennnn, 4
T 6294302........ccceeeenns Elevation Slide..........coooviiiiii 2
8 6294303.........cceeeeens Dust Guard BEIIOW.........coooiiiiiiii 4
S IS TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew ....ccooeveeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x3/4 .............. 12
10.cccccc.... TS-0680041............. FlatWasher............cccooo, KT T 6
o I 6294305.........000vveees Chain oo 1
12. 6294306.............eee.e. NUE HOUSING .o 4
13 6294307 ........cvvvvnnnns UL e 4
14 6294308..........0uvveeee Thrust Bearing........oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 4
150 6294309.........000vveees C-CirCliP e 4
16 e 6294310....ccciieeeeeens SProCKEt WHEEI .......coeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 4
17 e 6294311, Elevation GearboX ... 1
18 . 6294312, AT (1= T U PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
19 BB-6005Z ................ Ball Bearing..........cccoeeiieii i, 6005Z.......ccccvvvviviinnn 2
20 6294314.......ovvvevinnns Ty aTo [ 0= o TR 1
21 TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveevnienennnnnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 3
22 i, 6294316........ccceeees AT 4 1 (I CT= T T P PPPPPPPPPRPPPPRt 1
23 BB-6002Z ................ Ball Bearing..........ccoooeeeeeii e, 6002Z........ccccvvviiinnnn 2
24............ 6294318......cvvvviiiinns STty aTo [ 0= o T 1
25 TS-0206031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviieeenennnnnn, 10-24x5/8 ......cccvvvee..... 3
26...cco... 6294320.........c0uvveeeee Tty TaTo [ O o T 1
27 i, TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviveiennnennnn. 1/4-20x5/8 .................. 3
28 6294322.....cccceeee SProCKEt WHEEI .......cceiiiiiiiie e 1
29 TS-0270051............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5/16-18x1/2 ................ 2
30............. 6294324..........00vvune PUIEY ... 1
N U VB-A36......cocvvveeeee V-BEIE .ottt A-36 ... 1
32, 6294326............uueun. MOLOr PUILEY ... 1
33 TS-0267051............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 3
34......... TS-0561031............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-16...cccceeeieiee 1
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....oooi 5/16-18...cccevvvevieeeennne. 1
36............. 6294330........c0vvvvnnnns Hand Wheel ... 1
37 6294331....cciiiies 0] (o] g = 7= T S 1
38 TS-0050051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....ccooeeeiiiiiieie, 1/4-20XT oo 4
39 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiii, VA oo, 5



6294333

TS-0680061.............
WB25-149................

TS-0720

M1

TS-0680021.............

6294334

TS-0561011.............
WB25-447 ................
WB25-448................
TS-0050011.............
WB25-450................
TS-2283302.............
TS-1540011.............

6294337
6294338
6294339
6294340
6294341

BB-6003Z27 ..............

6294343
6294344

Motor Base Adjustment ROd ... 1
FlatWasher..........ccooooi i, V2 2
HexX NUt ..., 1212 3
Lock Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiii e, 2 2
FlatWasher..........coooooi i, L S 1
MOtOT ..o 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
Hex NUt ..., 1/4-20.cccceeieiiiiiiiiiiannns 4
HEX SCreW....ccooeeeieeceeeee 12-12X4 e 1
SWILCh Plate ..coeeieiiiiee e 1
Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeeeiiiiiee, 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 1
SWITCN oo 1
Pan Head Screw ..., M3X30 ..o, 2
Hex NUt ..., M3 2
KeY 5/16x5/16x3/4............. 1
KeY AXAX20 ..o 1
KeY AXAXT6 oo 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece ............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
Sprocket Wheel Shaft.............ccccviiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
Bearing.......ooo 6003ZZ..........ccceevee 1
Adjustment Sprocket Wheel......... ..o 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ..o 1

38



Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 40 (WB-25), page 41 (WB-37) and page 42 (\WB-43).

18

26
1

v 2% ™

@

39



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-501................ COoNVEYOT TADIE ...oiiiiiii et 1
2 WB25-502................ COoNVEYOr Belt.... i 1
K JUUOOPRRT WB25-503................ Mounting Bracket. ... 1
S WB25-504................ LT = 1] L= PP 2
e TS-1550071............. FlatWasher............cccoooi, M10...ooiiii, 4
TR TS-1491031............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeeeiiiiie M10X25 ..., 2
T WB25-507................ Outfeed ROIIET .......ccceeeieee e 1
8 6294352........0uuuininns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
S IS WB25-509................ REAUCET ... e 1
10.cciccc... WB25-510................ PIUG. 1
M WB25-511................ GOV BT e 1
120 6290231.....cvvvvviinnnns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
13 TS-2361101............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii, M10......ooeeee 10
14............ TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeveeeiiiiii, 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
15 6294356...........uuuueee Tty aTo [ 0= o R 1
16 WB25-516................ Driven PUIIEY ..o 1
17 e TS-0060071............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ccooeeeeeiiiiiee, 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
18. i 6294385.........evvveeene Driving PUIEY ... 1
19, WB25-519............... KY it 8X8X55 ..coviveviiiiiiiee 1
20 TS-1490041............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeieiiiiiee, M8X25 ..o, 4
P TS-2361081............. Lock Washer ..o, Y 8
22 WB25-522................ MOtOT .. 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph... 1
23 TS-1551071............. Lock Washer ..., M10....oooiiii . 4
24............. WB25-524................ TIMING BEIE ..ot 1
25 TS-1505031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveieiieiennnnnn, M10X25 ... 4
26 6294383.........cceeees Variable Speed Unit Base Plate...............uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniens 1
27 oo, 6294387 ....cccceeeee Variable Speed Unit COVEN ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiininieeeeneeneeneneenes 1
28, TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cooeeeeeiiiiiee, M8X20 .....ceeeeeieeiiiiinnn. 1
29..ni. WB25-529................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Right................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenees 1
30 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviiveeninennnn. 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
3. WB25-531................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left .............oiviiiiiiiiie e, 1
32, 6294372......cuuvvvrinnns Conveyor Belt Position Wheel. ... 2
33 TS-0208101............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvivveieennnnnn, 5/16-18X2.......cccevvee... 2
3. TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiii, 5/M6..ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 2
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18...cccevvvevveeeennne. 2
36.....cccc.. WB25-536................ Emergency StOP COVET......ooii it 1
37 TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ..., 1/4-20x1/2 ....ccceveee.. 4
38 6294376.........c0vvvnnns Limit Switch ... 1
39 TS-0810102............. Round Head Screw ..., 10-24x1-3/4 ................ 2
................. WB25-IRA................Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)..............ccccceeeeee 1
40............. WB25-540................ Adjustment SCrew..........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1/2-12X3 i 2
41 WB25-541................ Infeed Roller Shaft..............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaees 1
42 ... WB25-542................ INFEEA ROIIET ... .uiiiiiiiiiiieiii s 1
43 BB-6206VV.............. Bearing.........ccoo 6206-2RS.................. 2
44............. 6294573.......evvviiiinns GGl e 2
45............. 6294576.................. Elevation Aluminum Limiter ..........ooouiiiiiiie e 1
46............. TS-0207081............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccvvvvvvvveienennnnn, 1/4-20x1-1/2............... 1
47 oo WB25-547............... PIUG. .o, 2

40



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB37-501............... COoNVEYOT TADIE ...oiiiiiii et 1
2 WB37-502................ COoNVEYOr Belt.... i 1
K JUUOOPRRT WB25-503................ Mounting Bracket. ... 1
S WB25-504................ LT = 1] L= PP 2
e TS-1550071............. FlatWasher............cccoooi, M10...ooiiii, 4
TR TS-1491031............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeeeiiiiie M10X25 ..., 2
T WB37-507................ Outfeed ROIIET .......ccceeeieee e 1
8 6294352........0uuuininns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
S IS WB25-509................ REAUCET ... e 1
10.cciccc... WB25-510................ PIUG. 3
M WB25-511................ GOV BT e 1
120 6290231.....cvvvvviinnnns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
13 TS-2361101............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii, M10......ooeeee 10
14............ TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeveeeiiiiii, 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
15 6294356...........uuuueee Tty aTo [ 0= o R 1
16 WB25-516................ Driven PUIIEY ..o 1
17 e TS-0060071............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ccooeeeeeiiiiiee, 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
18. i 6294385.........evvveeene Driving PUIEY ... 1
19, WB25-519............... KY it 8X8X55 ..coviveviiiiiiiee 1
20 TS-1490041............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeieiiiiiee, M8X25 ..o, 4
P TS-2361081............. Lock Washer ..o, Y 8
22 WB25-522................ MOtOT .. 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph... 1
23 TS-1551071............. Lock Washer ..., M10....oooiiii . 4
24............. WB25-524................ TIMING BEIE ..ot 1
25 TS-1505031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveieiieiennnnnn, M10X25 ... 4
26 6294383.........cceeees Variable Speed Unit Base Plate...............uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniens 1
27 oo, 6294387 ....cccceeeee Variable Speed Unit COVEN ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiininieeeeneeneeneneenes 1
28, TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cooeeeeeiiiiiee, M8X20 .....ceeeeeieeiiiiinnn. 1
29..ni. WB25-529................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Right................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenees 1
30 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviiveeninennnn. 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
3. WB25-531................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left .............oiviiiiiiiiie e, 1
32, 6294372......cuuvvvrinnns Conveyor Belt Position Wheel. ... 2
33 TS-0208101............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvivveieennnnnn, 5/16-18X2.......cccevvee... 2
3. TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiii, 5/M6..ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 2
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18...cccevvvevveeeennne. 2
36.....cccc.. WB37-536................ Emergency StOP COVET......ooii it 1
37 TS-081F032............. SCIEW ..coiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1/4-20x1/2 ..cccvveveee 4
38 6294376.........c0vvunnns Limit Switch ... 1
39 TS-0810102............. Round Head Screw ..., 10-24x1-3/4 ................ 2
................. WB37-IRA................Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)..............ccccceeeee 1
40............. WB25-540................ Adjustment SCrew..........cccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1/2-12X3 e 2
41 WB37-541................ Infeed Roller Shaft..............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
42 . WB37-542................ T 1=T=To I o] 1= 1
43...cu. BB-6206VV.............. Bearing.........ccc 6206-2RS................... 2
44............. 6294573.......vviiiiiinns GGl e 2
45............. 6294576..........ccc.c.. Elevation Aluminum Limiter ..........ooouiiiiiiie e 1
46............. TS-0207081............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccevvvvvviiieinennnnn, 1/4-20x1-1/2............... 1
47 e WB25-547............... PIUG. ., 2

41



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-501............... COoNVEYOT TADIE ...oiiiiiii et 1
2 WB43-502................ COoNVEYOr Belt.... i 1
K JUUOOPRRT WB43-503................ Mounting Bracket. ... 1
S WB25-504................ LT = 1] L= PP 2
e TS-1550071............. FlatWasher............cccoooi, M10...ooiiii, 4
TR TS-1491031............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeeeiiiiie M10X25 ..., 2
T WB43-507................ Outfeed ROIIET .......ccceeeieee e 1
8 6294352........0uuuininns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
S IS WB43-509................ REAUCET ... e 1
10.cciccc... WB25-510................ PIUG. 3
M WB25-511................ GOV BT e 1
120 6290231.....cvvvvviinnnns Bearing, Flange Mount ... 1
13 TS-2361101............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii, M10......ooeeee 10
14............ TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeveeeiiiiii, 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 2
15 6294356...........uuuueee Tty aTo [ 0= o R 1
16 6294386............0uue. Driven PUIIEY ... 1
17 e TS-0060071............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cooeeeeeiiiiie 3/8-16x1-1/2............... 6
18. i 6294385.........evvveene Driving PUIBY ... 1
19, WB25-519............... KY it 8X8X55 ..coviveviiiiiiiee 1
20 TS-1490041............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeieiiiiiee, M8X25 ..o, 4
P TS-2361081............. Lock Washer ..o, Y 8
22 6294363..........000uneee MOtOT .. 2HP, 230/460V, 3Ph...1
A TS-1551071............. Lock Washer ..o, M10....oooiiii, 4
24............. WB25-524................ TIMING BEIE ..o 1
25 TS-1505031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeenennnnnn, M10X25 ... 4
26 6294383.........cceeee Variable Speed Unit Base Plate...............uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieneens 1
27 i, 6294387 ....cccceeeeee Variable Speed Unit COVEN ...........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieeeeeeeeeeeeneneeees 1
28, TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeeeiiiiiee, M8X20 .....ceeeeeiieeiiinnen, 1
29..ne. WB25-529................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Right................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaens 1
30 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvvvvieeeninnnnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
3. WB25-531................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left ............ovviiieiiiiiee e, 1
32, 6294372......cuvuvviinnns Conveyor Belt Position Wheel.............cccooiiiiiiiiii e 2
33 TS-0208101............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviiieenennnnnn, 5/16-18X2......ccccvvvee... 2
34.......... TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccciiii, 5/M6..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnn. 2
35, TS-0561021............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 5/16-18...cccovvvevveeeeenne. 2
36.....cccc.. WB43-536................ Emergency StOP COVET......ooii it 1
37 TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ...........ccccoeeeiiiii, 1/4-20x1/2 ....coveeee. 4
38 6294376.........c0vvvnens Limit Switch ... 1
39 TS-0810102............. Round Head Screw ..., 10-24%x1-3/4................ 2
................. WB43-IRA ...............Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)..............cccccceeee 1
40............. WB25-540................ Adjustment SCrew..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1/2-12X3 e 2
41 6294388............ccce Infeed Roller Shaft..............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeaees 1
42...c. WB43-542................ INFEEA ROIIET ... .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
43...une. BB-6206VV.............. Bearing.........ccco 6206-2RS.................. 2
44............. 6294573.......evviiiiinns GGl e 2
45............. 6294576.................. Elevation Aluminum Limiter ..........ooouiiiiiiiie e 1
47 oo WB25-547............... PIUG. o 2

42



Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 43 (WB-25) and page 44 (WB-37, WB-43).

Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-601..
6294391.....
6294392.....
6294393.....
6294394.....
6294395.....
629439%6.....
6294397 .....
6294398.....
6294399.....
TS-0207031
6294401.....
TS-0561031
WB25-PBA
6288605.....
6290278.....
BB-60012Z
6294405.....
TS-0267071
TS-0561011
TS-0720081
TS-0051061

Description Size Qty
Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiiiieeee e 2
Roller SHAer, Male .........ccooouuiiiie e 2
Front Roller Slider, FEMal@...........coooviviiiiie e 1
Front Roller Slider, Male ..............oooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........oovviviiiiiee e 1
Back Roller Slider, Male .............oiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
Roller Adjusting SCrEW.........cciiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
SPHNG PN 4
ST o] 1 o TP PPPUPRR 4
ROIEI SHABI COVEN ....cvviieeeeie e 4
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiieenenennnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ...........c....... 8
Roller Adjusting KNob ... 4
HexX NUL......cooo e 3/8-16...cceeeciii, 4
Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) ...............cooeee 1
Pressure Bar Shaft ..............ooiiiiiiiii e 4
Pressure Bar COVEN .........oouuu i 4
Ball Bearing.........ooeviii 6001ZZ..........coevvee 8
Bearing COVEN .....ooiiiiie et 8
SEt SCreW.. .o 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 8
HexX NUt.......oooe e 1/4-20....ccceiiieenn. 8
Lock Washer .........coooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e, LY L 8
Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeeeiiiiieeee, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8



Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-601................ Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiiiieeee e 2
2, 6294391.......ccouneen. Roller SHAer, Male .........cooooeuiiiie e 2
K T 6294392........cccun...... Front Roller Slider, FemMale............cooovieiiiiii e 1
4nnn.... 6294393................... Front Roller Slider, Male ...........c.ocuoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
5 6294394................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........oovviviiiiieeee e 1
B 6294395................... Back Roller Slider, Male ..............oiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
T, 6294396..........cuuveene Roller AdjuSting SCrEW.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
8 6294397 .......ovvvviinnns SPHNG PN 4
S TR 6294398.........00vvenens ST o] 14 o PSP PRERRP 4
10 .. 6294399................... ROIEI SHABI COVEN ....cvviiieeeie e 4
M TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccovvvvvvviieieeennnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ...........c....... 8
12. 6294401.......cvvvvinnnns Roller Adjusting KNob ... 4
13 TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ... 3/8-16...ccceeeeiii, 4
................. WB37-PBA ..............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) ..........ccccccceeee 1
4. 6288705................... Pressure Bar Shaft ..............ooiiiiiiiii e 4
15 . 6288723.........c......... Pressure Bar COVEN ........coouui i 4
16, BB-6001ZZ .............. Ball Bearing..........cccooeeiiiie i 6001ZZ........eeeven 8
17 i 6294405..........0uvveeee Bearing COVEN .....coiiieie e 8
18, TS-0267071............. SEt SCreW.. .o 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 8
19, TS-0561011.............. HEX NUL ... 1/4-20.....ccccceiiiann. 8
20............. TS-0720081............. LOCK WaShEr ........uiiiiiiieeiee e 5B 8
21 e, TS-0051061............. Hex Head SCrew ........coooovveviiiiiiiieieiieeeeeee e 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8

Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-601................ Roller SHder, FEMAIE ............oiiiiiiiieeee e 2
2, 6294391.......ccounee. Roller SHAer, Male .........ocoouuiiiiei e 2
K T 6294392........ccun....... Front Roller Slider, Female............ooooviuiiiiiie e 1
4 nnn.... 6294393................... Front Roller Slider, Male ...........c.ocuoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
5 6294394................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........oovviiiiiiiee e 1
Buoerreeeenns 6294395................... Back Roller Slider, Male .............oiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
T, 6294396..........cuuveene Roller AdjuSting SCrEW.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
8 6294397 ......ovvvviiinnns SPHNG PN 4
S TR 6294398.........00vvenens ST o] 14 o PO PPRRRR 4
10 .. 6294399................... ROIEI SHABI COVEN ....cvviieeieie e 4
M TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw..........cccccvvvvvvvviieiinnnnnnnn, 1/4-20x5/8 ........ccc....... 8
120 6294401.......cvvvviinnns Roller Adjusting KNob ... 4
13 TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ... 3/8-16...cceeeciii, 4
................. WB43-PBA ..............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) ..........ccccccceeen 1
4. 6294402................... Pressure Bar Shaft .............ooiiiiiiiii e 4
15 . 6294403................... Pressure Bar COVEN .........oouu i 4
16 BB-6001ZZ .............. Ball Bearing..........ccooeeeiiii i, 6001ZZ........cevvev 8
17 i 6294405..........0uvveeee Bearing COVEN .....ooiiieie et 8
18 TS-0267071............. SEt SCIreW...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 8
19. .. TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ... 1/4-20....cccceiinn. 8
20............. TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ........ccooooiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e, LY L 8
21 e, TS-0051061............. Hex Head SCrew ........ccooovveviiiiiiiiiciieeeeeee e 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 8

44



Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 only
Parts list on page 45.

Ry [qV]
*j‘; > o *i,\
i h B ,,,,,,,,,X
- Q &

O HES @). am—e 5
9 o~

@

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....ccooeeeeeeiiiie, 1/2-12x1-1/2....uvvvve, 4
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiii, 2 4
K TR TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccoeeeeeeiiiiie, 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 3
S TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccceeiiii 38 3
S 6290291......cvvviiiinnns DIaPNIAgM. e 1
[ T 6290292..........000vuees Flat Head NUt ..., 1



TS-0207041.............

6290294
6290295
6290296
6290297
6290298

TS-0267051.............

6290300
6290301

TS-0208071.............
WB25-717 .......oee.

TS-081F

032.............

WB25-719................
WB25-720................

6290310
6290311
6288623
6288604
6290312
BB-6206
6290314
6290315

TS-0207021.............

6290317
6290318
6290321
6290322
6290323
6062032
6290465

WB25-737........cc......

6290325
6290326
6290327
6290328
6290329
6290330
6290331

TS-0267051.............
TS-0561011.............

6290334
6290335

TS-0060051.............
TS-0720091.............

6288601
6288602
6288603
6290339
6294433
6290319
6290320

WB25-758................

TS-081F

032.............

Socket Head Cap Screw..........cccccvvvvvvvviiiiennnnnnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2
S Tod =N o o PP 1
Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o e 1
Scale RING BASE.......coi it 1
Scale Ring Base Screw .........ccccceeeeiiiieceneeenne 5/32x3/8 ... 2
SCaAlE RING... .ttt 1
SEt SCrEW....oeiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 1
ROIEr PUNBY ... 1
KY i 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvveiieieniennnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
Seal Plate, Right...........oooiiiiiiie e 1
Pan Head Screw ..., 1/4-20x1/2 ....cccveeee.. 4
Seal Plate, Left. .....cooveiiiiei e 1
BUSHING ..o 1
Bearing Base.........ooooii i 1
Bearing Frame. ... 1
Free ROIIEr ... 1
ContaCt RO 1
OIl Seal ... 4
Bearing.......ooooo 6206........ccccovviiiiiiinnn 2
Bearing LOCK NUL ..o 2
Bearing COVEN .....coiiiieie et 3
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeenennnnnn, 1/4-20x1/2 ................ 12
Grease Fitling.... ..o 3
Fastening RiNG ......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Bearing.......ooo 22207 cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
Bearing COVEN .....ooiiiiie et 1
Grease Fitling.... .o 1
Bearing ... 22206......cccovviiiiiiinnn 1
LOCK NUL....cooiiei 30mm (LH) .....cceeeeee. 1
Mounting Frame ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right............ccccccciiiiee 1
Gear NUE ..o 2
Platen Bar Adjusting ROd...........ooooiiiii 2
BUSHING ... 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right..........oooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
Worm Gear ROd CONNECLON ...........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
SEt SCreW....oeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 2
HexX NUt ..., 1/4-20..cccceeeeieeiiiiiiiianns 2
Worm Gear Rod, LEft........oiiiiieiiiiee e 1
Sliding Platen, Male............cooooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....ccooeeeeeiiiiie 3/8-16X1T..cccvvvvviieennnn. 4
Lock Washer ........cooieiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 38 7
Sliding Platen, Female.............ccccccccciceee 1
Y | 1
Graphite .o 1
= S 2
Bar SCreW.....coi i 7
[ T QA= T 1= 1
I Yo U S 1
011 U = o SRR 1
Pan Head Screw ............ccoooeeiiiii, 1/4-20x1/2 ...ccoeveee.. 2

46



Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 47 (WB-37) and page 48 (WB-43).

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....ocooveeeeeiiii, 1/2-12x1-1/2....cvvvv 4
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer .........cccceeiii, 2 4
K TR TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCreW .....coooveeeeiiieiee 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 3
S TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiiii 38 3
S 6290291......cvvvviiiinns DIaPNIagM. e 1
[ TP 6290292..........0000uene Flat Head NUt ..., 1
T TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviieiennenennn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2

47



8 6290294................... SCrEW ROG. ... e 1

S IR 6290295.........cceeees Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o 1
10.iiinn.. 6290296............cueee Scale RING BASE.......coi it 1
M 6290297 .......vvvvviinens Scale Ring Base Screw ..........ccccceeeeiiiiieceeeeenne 5/32x3/8 ... 2
120 6290298..........000uueee SCale RiNG..cooiiiiiieee 1
13, TS-0267051............. SEt SCrEW....eviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 1
4. 6288737 .....cuvvvrrrnnnnns ROIEI PUIEY ... 1
150 6290301......ccuvvvvnnnnns KY i 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
16 e TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiiiennnnnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
17 i WB37-717............... Seal Plate, Right...........oooiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
18 i TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ..., 1/4-20x1/2 ...ccceeeeee. 4
19, WB37-719............... Seal Plate, Left. ..o 1
20............. WB25-720................ BUSHING ..o 1
2. 6290310......ccuvvvvnnnns Bearing Base.........oooooii 1
22 6290311...evvviiiiiiiinns Bearing Frame........oooo i 1
23 WB37-723................ Free ROIIr ... e 1
L S 6288704................... Contact RO 1
25, 6290312......cuvvvrvnnnnns OIl Seal ... 4
26..ccceee... BB-6206................... Bearing........ccoo 6206........ccccevvviiiiinn 2
27 o 6290314.......cuvvvvnnnns LOCK NUL....o e 2
28..ciiii 6290315......cuvvviiinnns BeariNg COVEN .....ooiiiie ettt 3
29 TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveiiveenennnnnn, 1/4-20x1/2 ... 12
30 6290317 ....ovvvverirnnnns Grease Fitling.... .o 3
31 6290318......ccuvvvvrnnns Fastening RiNG ......uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
32, 6290321......cvvvvrrnnnns Bearing........ccco 22207 ccooeeeeeeiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
33 6290322..........00uvueeee Bearing COVEN .....ooiiiie et 1
34 6290323..........00vveene Grease Fitling.... ..o 1
35.... 6062032...........c00ueee Bearing ... 22206.....cccevvviiiiiiannnn 1
36............. 6209465............00eee. LOCK NUL.....oooiiiii i, 30mm (LH)................ 1
37 WB37-737............... Mounting Frame ... 1
38, 6290325.........c......... Graphite Base Gearbox, Left. ... 1
39 .. 6290326................... Graphite Base Gearbox, Right............ccccccoiiiiie 1
40............. 6290327 .......cvvvvvnnnnns Gear NUE ... 2
41 6290328..........00vvuene Platen Bar Adjusting ROd...........ooooiiii 2
42 6290329.........00vvveens BUSHING ... 2
43............. 6288727 .......ccun...... Worm Gear Rod, Right. .........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
44............. 6290331....cciiieeeeeens Worm Gear ROd CONNECLON ..........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
45, TS-0267051............. SEt SCreW....oeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 2
46............. TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....oooi 1/4-20..cccceeieieeiiiiiiienns 2
a7............. 6290334................... Worm Gear Rod, Left........coooiiieiiiieeeee e 1
48............. 6288728..........00vveee Sliding Platen, Male.............cccciiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
49............. TS-0060051............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cooeeeeeiiiiieee 3/8-16XT..cccvvvvviereenn. 4
50............. TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeiii, 38 7
51 .. 6288701.......cceunen. Sliding Platen, Female.............cccccccccieeee e 1
52............. 6288702..........00vveens =Y | 1
53 6288703.........c0vvveens Graphite ..o 1
54....... 6288730.......ccvvvvvnnnns Bar . 1
55 . 6294433.........cceeeees Bar SCreW.....cc o 7
56...cccn..... 6290319....ccceeeeeees [ T QA= T 1= S 1
57 6290320.........000vvvnns LOCK NUL....co oo, 1
58...ciii WB37-758.............. 011 U = o SRR 1
59 TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ............cccooeeiiiiii, 1/4-20x1/2 ...ccoeeeee.. 2

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 47.

Index No. Part No. Description

T WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew .....coooeveeeiiiii
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ........coooooiiiiiiiiiiiee e
K TR TS-0060061............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....coooveeeeiiiiie e,



TS-0720091.............

6290291...
6290292...

TS-0207041.............

6290294...
6290295...
6290296...
6290297 ...
6290298...

TS-0267051.............

6288737 ...
6290301...

TS-0208071.............

WB43-717

TS-081F032.............

WB43-719
WB25-720
WB43-721
6290311...
WB43-723
WB43-724
6290312...
BB-6206...
6290314...
6290315...

TS-0207021.............

6290317...
6290318...
6290321...
6290322...
6290323...
6062032...
6290465...
WB43-737
6290325...
6290326...
6290327 ...
6290328...
6290329...
6294439...
6290331...

TS-0267051.............
TS-0561011.............

6290334...
6294429...

TS-0060051.............
TS-0720091.............

6294430...
6294431...
6294432...
6294434...
6294433...
6290319...
6290320...
WB37-758

TS-081F032.............

Lock Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiii e, 38 3
DIaPNIAgM. e 1
Flat Head NUL ... 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiiiennnnnnnn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 2
S Tod {21 o o PP 1
Platen LOCK LEVET ... ..o 1
Scale RING BASE.......coi it 1
Scale Ring Base Screw ..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiceneeenne 5/32x3/8 ... 2
SCaAlE RING... .t 1
St SCrEW....ciiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 1
ROIEr PUNBY ... 1
KY i 5/16x5/16x1-3/16........ 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvveiiieenennnnnn, 5/16-18x1-1/4 ............. 3
Seal Plate, Right...........oooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 1
SCIEW ..ottt 1/4-20x1/2 ..cccveeeee 4
Seal Plate, Left. ......ooveiiiiieeee e 1
BUSHING .. 1
Bearing Base.........ooooi i 1
Bearing Frame........ooooo i 1
Free ROIIEr ... e 1
ContaCt ROIIEE.........cceeiiiiiiie e 1
OIl Seal ... 4
Bearing.......oooo 6206.........cccovviiiiiinn 2
Bearing LOCK NUL........oooiiii 2
BeariNg COVEN .....ooiieie et 3
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccovvvvvvvvieeeninnnnnn, 1/4-20x1/2 ... 12
Grease Fitling.... .o 3
Fastening RiNG .......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Bearing.......oooo 22207 ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
BeariNg COVEN .....ooiiiiiiie et 1
Grease Fitling.... .o 1
Bearing ... 22206......cccovvviiiiiinnnn 1
LOCK NUL ... 30mm (LH) .....cceeeeeee. 1
Mounting Frame ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left. ... 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right............ccccccciiiiiee 1
Gear NUE ... 2
Platen Bar Adjusting ROd...........ooooiiii 2
BUSHING ... 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right..........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
Worm Gear RoOd CONNECLON ...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
SEt SCreW....oiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 2
HexX NUt ... 1/4-20..cccceeeeiiiieiiiiiiannns 2
Worm Gear Rod, Left........coiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Sliding Platen, Male............cccciiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooeeeeeiiiii, 3/8-16X1..cccvvvviieeennnn, 4
Lock Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 38 7
Sliding Platen, Female.............ccccccccee 1
=Y | 1
Graphite ..o 1
T S 1
SCIBW ..ottt 7
[T QA= T 1= S 1
I Yo U 1
011 L= U = o SRR 1
Pan Head Screw ............ccooeeeiiiii, 1/4-20x1/2 ...ccoveeeen... 2

49



Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 50 (WB-25), page 51 (WB-37) and page 52 (WB-43).

Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, 6294544................... FIEI CUD e 1
2 6294545..........evveeene Pressure Regulator.........ooooiii i 1
B, 6294546................... Bronze CONNECION. .. ... .o 1
4o, 6294547 ... FIEXIDIE HOSE.... e e 1
L TUTTTT 6294548........c.c........ AT SWICN e 1
B 6294549..........c.e.... BIDOW <. 1
T, TS-081C042 ............ SCIrEW ... 10-24x5/8 ......ceeeve. 2
8 6294551....ccceiiien BIDOW <. 1
LS I 6294552.....cceivn S0lIENOIA VAIVE ... 1
O 6294553......cceien B I (o] o | ST TP 1
1 I 6294554................... Plastic CONNECLON ........ e 3
12,0 6294555..........cceees Multiple Hole CONNECIOr .......ccooiiiiii i 1
13, 6294556........cccen..... Plastic CONNECLON ... 1
14............ 6294557 ... Bronze EIDOW ........ooeiieieii e 1
15, 6294558........eeunn Plastic CONNECLON ... 1
16, 6294559........ccceunnl. Plastic CONNECLON ... 2
17 . 6294560................... TRIOHE VaAIVE ..o et aas 2
18, 6294561.....c..cceenn Plastic CONNECLON ... 1
19, 6294562.........cccen.... Bronze CONNECION. ..... .o 1
20, 6294563........cccennn Plastic CONNECLON ..., 1
b T 6294564................... Plastic CONNECLON ... 1
22, 6294565.................. AT SWI N e 1
23, 6294566................... Plastic CONNECLON ... 1
24............. 6294567 ........eevnn Plastic CONNECLON ... 1



25 6294568................... BUFFEI e 2

26............ WB25-926................ BUI I e 1
27, 6294570........cceeeeenns Plastic CONNECION ..........oouviiieii e 1
28, WB25-928................ Flexible HoSe......ccvvvuiiiiiiiiiii, Ww8x700mm................. 1
29 6294571, Flexible HoSe......ccvvvuiiiiiiiiii, w8x1400mm............... 1
30 WB25-930................ Flexible HoSe......covvvuiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x1100mm............... 1
31 WB25-931................ Flexible Hose......covvvuiiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x500mm................. 1
32 WB25-932................ Flexible HoSe......covvvuiiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x560mm................. 1
33 6294664................... Flexible Hose......covvvuiiiiiiiiiii, Wwo6x250mm................. 1
34 6294665................... Flexible HoSe......covvviiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x650mm................. 1
35 6294666................... Flexible HoSe......covvvuiiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x300mm................. 1
36 6294667 ................... Flexible Hose......covvvniiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x650mm................. 1
37 i WB25-937................ Flexible Hose......covvvniiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x860mm................. 1
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37

Exploded view on page 50.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294544................... LY o 1
2 6294545..........evvneee Pressure Regulator.........oooooii 1
K TR 6294546................... Bronze CONNECTOL..........ooviiei e 1
S 6294547 ... FIEXIble HOUSE..........o i 1
S 6294548................... AT SWILCN L.t 1
T 6294549................... EIDOW .. 1
T TS-081C042 ............ Pan Head Screw ...............cooooee e, 10-24x5/8........ccevvee.... 2
8 6294551........cceiis B DOW . 1
S IS 6294552........ccceiees S0IENOId VaIVE ... 1
10.cci. 6294553.........ccceeees LI [ Lo | PSP PPPPPPPPPPRt 1
M 6294554................... Plastic CONNECION ..........oouuiieii e 3
12,0 6294555..........cccees Multiple Hole CONNECIOr ........ccooiiiiii i 1
13 6294556...........cccc.. Plastic CONNECION ..........ooeiiei i 1
14............ 6294557 .......ccoeeie Bronze EIDOW ... 1
15 6294558............ccce Plastic CONNECION ..........ooeiieii e 1
([ T 6294559............ccces Plastic CONNECION ..........ooviiieii e 2
17 e 6294560................... Throttle ValVe ... e 2
18 6294561............ccce. Plastic CONNECION ..........ooviiieii e 1
19 6294562................... Bronze CONNECTON..........ooviiiee e 1
20 6294563................... Plastic CONNECION ..........ooeiiieii e 1
21 6294564................... Plastic CONNECION ..........ooeiieii i 1
22 i, 6294565................... AT SWILCN L.t 1
23 6294566................... Plastic CONNECION ..........oovviieii e 1
24 6294567 ... Plastic CONNECION ..........ooviiei e 1
25 6294568................... BUf I oo 2
26............ WB25-926................ BUI I 1
27 oo, 6294570........ccceeees Plastic CONNECION ..........ooeviiii e 1
28, WB25-928................ Flexible Hose......covvvniiiiiiiiiie, Ww8x700mm................. 1
29 6294571....cccoeiiis Flexible Hose......covvviiiiiiiiii, W8x1400mm............... 1
30 WB37-930................ Flexible Hose......covvviiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x1420mm............... 1
31 WB37-931................ Flexible Hose......covvvniiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x620mm................. 1
32 WB25-932................ Flexible Hose......covvviiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x560mm................. 1
33 6294664................... Flexible HoSe......covvviiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x250mm................. 1
34 6294665................... Flexible Hose......covvvniiiiiiiiiiii, Ww6x650mm................. 1
35 6294666................... Flexible HoSe......covvvniiiiiiiiiiii, W6x300mm................. 1
36 6294667................... Flexible HoSe......covvviiiiiiiiiiii, W6x650mm................. 1
37 WB37-937................ Flexible Hose......covvviiiiiiiiiie, W6x1350mm............... 1

51



Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 50.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, 6294544................... 11 =T S OV o TSR 1
2 6294545..........uvvnens Pressure Regulator.........ooooo i 1
K T 6294546................... Bronze CONNECION. ........uiiiieiieeeee e 1
4.nnn.... 6294547 ................... FIEXIDIE HOSE..... e e 1
5 6294548................... F N[ (] o 1
B 6294549................... EIDOW .. 1
T, TS-081C042 ............ Yol (= 10-24X5/8 ..., 2
< 6294551......ccccune. EIDOW .. 1
LS I 6294552........ccu........ Yo ] L=TaTo 1[0 IV =1 LY=o 1
10 . 6294553................... LIS Lo 12| N 3
Mo 6294554................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiiiiieee e 1
12, 6294555..........cccees Multiple Hole CoNNECIOr ........ccooiiiiii i 1
13, 6294556................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiieeiee e 1
4. 6294557 .......cccun..... Bronze EIDOW ........cooeeieeee e 1
15 . 6294558................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiii e 1
16..eeeen.... 6294559................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiiiii e 2
17 e 6294560................... THrOtE VaIVE ... e 2
18, 6294561................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiiii e 1
19 . 6294562................... Bronze CONNECION. ........uiiiieie e 1
20............. 6294563................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiiii e 1
21 e, 6294564................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiieiieee e 1
22...annn... 6294565................... AT SWITCN e 1
23, 6294566................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiiee e 1
24............. 6294567 ................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........oiiiei e 1
25, 6294568................... U1 (= R 2
26............. WB25-926................ U1 (= 1
27 o 6294570................... Plastic CONNECLON ..........iiiieiiee e 1
28, WB25-928................ Flexible HOSE......coovvuiiiiiiie e Ww8x700mm................. 1
29 6294571....cccoeiiis Flexible HOSE.......oovvuiiiiiii e W8x1400mm............... 1
30 6294657 .........cceeee. Flexible HOSE......coovvueiiiiiic Ww6x1600mm............... 1
31 6294658................... Flexible HOSE.......oovvueiiiiiii e Wwex750mm................. 1
32 6294663................... Flexible HOSE.......oovvuiiiiiiie e Ww6x600mm................. 1
33 6294664................... Flexible HOSE.......covvuiiiiiii e W6x250mm................. 1
34 6294665................... Flexible HOSE.......covvuiiiiii e W6x650mm................. 1
35 6294666................... Flexible HOSE......coovvuiiiiiii e W6x300mm................. 1
36 6294667................... Flexible HOSE......coovvueiiiiiiic e W6x650mm................. 1
37 i 6294662................... Flexible HOSE......coovvuiiiiiiie e W6x1500mm............... 1

52



6

ay
=
N
o

Parts list on page 54.

Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
4
/

53



Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 53.

Index No. Part No. Description

T 6290281........cceeeeees Platen Pull HOOK...........ccouuiiiiiiiiiie
2, 6294461.........c0vvvvees Limit Switch Tube .................coo .
e WB25-1003.............. B 1o To) I = o X G
S 6288602............000eee Y |
S 6288603................... Graphite ...
[ JUTTOTT 6294256...........cuuueee Door Lock Key........oooooviiiii,
T Sanding Belt (local purchase)..............c.......
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............cc.......
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point Screwdriver............cccccccvvvveeennn.
S IS WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........ccccvvvvvvivininnnnnn.
(L0 WB25-1010.............. Open EndWrench...........cccccccciiiinnn,
M WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench...........cccccccciiiiiiinnn,
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open EndWrench...........cccccccciiiinn,
13 WB25-1013.............. HexWrench Set...........cocoooeii,
4. WB25-1014.............. Adjusting Rod...........cuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns

Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description

T 6290281........cceeeees Platen Pull HOOK............couviiiiiiiie
2, 6294461.........c0vvveeee Limit Switch Tube ...................oo
e WB25-1003.............. B oo ) I = o X
S 6288702.........00vvveens Y |
S 6288703.........cccccee Graphite ...
( JUUTOTT 6294256...........cuuueee Door Lock Key........oooovviiiii
T Sanding Belt (local purchase).............ccc......
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............ccc......
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point Screwdriver............ccccccvvvvvenennn.
S IS WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........ccccvvvvvivnnnnnnnnnn.
10.ccin. WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench..........cccccccciiniiiinnn,
M WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiinn,
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open End Wrench...........cccccccciiniiiinnn,
13 WB25-1013.............. HexWrench Set...........ccoooeeii,
4. WB25-1014.............. Adjusting Rod...........cuuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns

Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43

Index No. Part No. Description

T 6290281........cceeeees Platen Pull HOOK............couuiiiiiiiiii
2, 6294461.........c0vvveens Limit Switch Tube ..................ooc
e WB25-1003.............. B oo ) I = o )
S 6294431......cvvvviiinnnns Y |
5 6294432.........ccccee. Graphite ...
[ JUUTOTT 6294256............uuuene Door Lock Key........cooovviiiii
T Sanding Belt (local purchase).............ccc......
................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).............ccc......
8 WB25-1008.............. Cross Point Screwdriver............ccccccvvvvveeennn.
S I WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........ccccuvvvvvvnninnnnnnn.
10.cci. WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench...........cccccccciiiiiinnnn,
M WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench...........ccccccciiiiiiinnn,
12,0 WB25-1012.............. Open End Wrench............ccccccciiiiiiiiinnnn,
13 WB25-1013.............. HexWrench Set..........ccooooeei,
4. WB25-1014.............. Adjusting Rod............cuviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns

25"x75" (100 Grit)........ 1
25"x75" (180 Giit)........ 1

8/M10mm ... 1
1214 mm................... 1
1719 Mmoo 1

37’x75” (100Grit)........ 1
37"x75” (180Grit)........ 1

8/M10mMm. ..o, 1
1214 mm.........o........ 1
1719 mm.....cccooueeeen. 1

43"x75” (100Grit)........ 1
43"x75” (180Grit)........ 1



Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY

Parts list on page 56 (WB-25) and page 57 (WB-37).

55



Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiiiii e, 2 1
2, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviviennnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
K TR TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......oooeveeeiieiiee e, M8X20 .....ceeeeeieeiiiinnnn. 4
S WB25-104................ F O [TaTo [=T 1 e 1
i 6294459.........cuvvnnens Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE).....o oot 1
[ T 6294460.............0000. Limit Switch ... 2
T, 6294653..........000veene Limit Switch ... 1
8 6294461.........c0vvveens Limit Switch Tube ... 2
S T 6294462............000e0. Limit Switch Holder..............coo o 2
10.iin.. 6294463............eueeee Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE)..........covveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
M 6294464................... Air Cylinder Bracket...........oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
12. 6294465...........euueeee Air Sensor Nozzle (Mal€)........c..uueiiiiieiiiiie e 1
13 6294466................... Throttle Valve ... 1
14............ 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base ........oooo i 1
150 6294468................... Plate. . i 1
([ T 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC e e eeeeeeeaan 1
17 i 6294470........c0vvvvnnnns Ol CUP e 1
18 6294471.........coeeees AluMINUM Plate ..o 1
19 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw ..., M4AX20 ..., 2
20 WB25-120................ Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..............ooiiiiiiiii e 1
P TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-24.....cccooiii 2
22 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher.............ccooo i, 5/M6..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennnn. 5
23 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..o, 5M6..ccccoviiiiiiiiiiieennnnn. 14
24............. TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooeveeeeiiiiieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccovvvvvvvviieeeennnnnn, 10-24x3/4 ................. 12
26...cccc..... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....ooooi, 10-24....ooeeee 12
27 ... 6294478................... (07e] g o =Ter (o] SO | I O=T o J U 1
28 6294479........00vvvnnnns Shaft, Ol CUP..cceiieiiieee 1
29 TS-0208111............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvevieeinennnnnn, 5/16-18x2-1/4 ............. 1
30 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw ............coooo e, MAX10 ..o 2
31 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............vvvvivviriiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiininnnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
32 WB25-132................ Upper Roller Frame ..o 1
33 WB25-133................ UPPEI ROIIET ... 1
3. WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......ooooiii 2
35, WB25-135............. Bearing.........ccoo C205 ..., 2
36 TS-1523011............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e MBX6.......ceeeeeeeeinnen. 4
37 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvveviiieeennnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........ccciiiiii 38 2
39 WB25-139............... Grease Fitting with COVer ..o 2
40............. 6294490..........00uveeee THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiiieiiiitteie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
41 6294491...........oees Eccentric ROA......ccoo e 1
42 ... WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvviieeenennnnnn, 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
43............. 6294265................... CopPEr Plate ..o 2
44............. 6294493................... ECCENtNC PIECE. ... 1
45............. 6294494................... Universal Joint FOrK........oouuiiii e 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg............ccoooeiii, STW-15...covviiviiieeee 1
47 oo TS-1540071............. HexX NUE ..o, M10....ooeii 1
48............. 6294496...........000uee Shaft, Air Cylinder.............ooooiiiiieeeeeee e 1
49............. WB25-149............... HexX NUE.....oooi 1212 1
................. WB25-AVA ..............Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25, 26, 46, 48, 50 thru 56)............ 1
50...ccc...... 6294497 ... Bottom COoVEr ..o 1
51 6294498...........00vuee SPIING. e 1
52 . 6294499................... AIUMINUM Plate ..o 1
53 TS-2286121............. Flat Head SCrew...........c..uvvvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnnn, MBX12 ..o, 1
54........ 6294501.......ccvvvvninnns Plate. ..o 1
55 6294502..........ccccc. LI o T O 01V PP PPPPPPRPPPPRt 1



56....ce..n. TS-0720051............. Lock Washer ... H10. 12

57 i TS-0051011............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooovvveeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x1/2 ......ccc....... 3
58..cciiiii 6294503..........00vvenee Base, Air Cylinder FiriNg ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
59 WB25-159................ Eccentric Shaft HOUSING ......cooiiiiiiiii e 1
60.....cee.... TS-0561021............. HeX NUE ... 5M16-18..cccciiiiiiieenn. 1
61 TS-1533032............. Pan Head SCrew ........ccceeviieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee MSEX10 ..., 6
62....oueenen.. WB25-162................ ST U EPP T 1

Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
o TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiii, 2 1
2, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeiennnnnnnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
K TR TS-1490031............. Hex Cap SCreW .....coooveeeeiiiii e, M8X20 .....ceeeieieeiiiinnnn, 4
S WB25-104................ F [ TaTo [= T 1 e 1
S 6294459.........cvvvnnenn Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE).....o oo 1
[ T 6294460.............0000. Limit Switch ... 2
T, 6294653..........000veeee Limit Switch ... 1
8 6294461.........c0vvveene Limit Switch Tube ... 2
S T 6294462.............0.e.0. Limit Switch Holder...............o oo 2
10.n. 6294463............0ueene Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE)..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
M 6294464................... Air Cylinder Bracket...........oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
120 6294465...........cuueeee Air Sensor Nozzle (Mal€)........c..uueiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
13 6294466................... Throttle ValVe ... 1
14............ 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base .......coooo oo 1
150 6294468................... Plate. . o 1
([ T 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC e e e e e eeeenas 1
17 i 6294470........c0vvvnnnnns Ol CUP e 1
18 6294471........coeeeees AIUMINUM Plate ..o 1
19 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw ..., M4AX20 ..o 2
20 WB25-120................ Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..............ooiiiiiiiii e 1
b TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 3/8-24.....ccooiiii 2
22 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher.............ocooc, 5/M16.ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennne. 5
A TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeiiiii 5M6..cccccviiiiiiiiiiieennne. 14
24............. TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew .....cooeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvveieennennnnn, 10-24x3/4 ................. 12
26...cccc..... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....oooi, 10-24....ooeeeeeee 12
27 o 6294478................... Connector, Oil Cap ........uueeiiieeeeeee e 1
28 6294479........c0vvvvnnns Shaft, Ol CUP ..cceiiiieieeeee 1
29 TS-0208111............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccvvvvvvviveienennnnnn, 5/16-18x2-1/4 ............. 1
30 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw ..., MAX10 ..o 2
Y I WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvviiviviiiiiiiiiiriiiiininninnnnns MBEX8 ... 4
32 WB37-132................ Upper Roller Frame ... ..o 1
33 WB37-133................ UPPEI ROIIET ... 1
3. WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......coooi i 2
35, WB25-135............... Bearing.........ccoo e C205 ..., 2
36 TS-1523011............. SEt SCreW....oeviiiieieeeeeeeeeeee e MBX6......cceeeeeeeeeinee. 4
37 TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvviieeeninnnnnn, 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
38 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeiiii, 38 2
39, WB25-139............... Grease Fitting with COVer ..........oo i 2
40............. 6294490..........00uveeee THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiieiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e 1
41 6294491..........coeoees Eccentric ROA.......oo o 1
42...c. WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvvviiiiiiennnnn, 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
43............. 6294265................... Copper Plate ..o 2
44............. 6294493.................. ECCENtNiC PIECE. ... 1
45............. 6294494................... Universal Joint FOrK........oouuiiiii e 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg.............cooeii, STW-15....covviiviiieeee, 1



TS-1540071.............

6294496...
WB25-149

WB25-AVA ..............

6294497 ...
6294498...
6294499...

TS-2286121.............

6294501...
6294502...

TS-0720051.............
TS-0051011.............

6294503...
WB25-159

TS-0561021.............
TS-1533032.............

WB25-162

HexX NUt ... M0 1
Shaft, Air CyliNder............oooviiiiiieeee e 1
HeX NUL......cooo e, 12-12. e, 1
Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25,26,46,48,50 thru 56) ................ 1
(57010 ] 0 0 [ O 1Y SR 1
ST o] 14 o PP PPRPRP 1
AlumiNUM Plate ....oee e 1
Flat Head SCrew............coevevieviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee MBX12 ..oveeviiieeeeeennnn. 1
[ = (T 1
LI o T O 01V PP PPPPPPPPPPNt 1
Lock Washer .........cooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 4 O 12
Hex Cap SCrew .....ccoeveeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x1/2 ................ 3
Base, Air Cylinder FiriNg ........cooi i 1
Eccentric Shaft HOUSING ......oooiiiiii e 1
HEX NUL ... 5/M16-18...cccvveieiinns 1
Pan Head SCrew ........ccooovvvveiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee M5X10 ..o, 6
7T | TR 1

58



Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 60.

59



Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 59.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
o WB25-162................ SaAL... i 1
2, TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccceiii, 2 7
K TR TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviviiinnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 6
S TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveieiiinnnnnnnn, 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
e 6294458...........00vuee 31T 1= 1
( JUUPOTT 6294459.........uvvvnnens Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE).....oioueiieiiiiee e 1
T, 6294460.............0000. Limit Switch ... 2
< ST 6294653..........000veee Limit Switch ... 1
S I 6294461.........c0vvveens Limit Switch Tube ... 2
10.cccccc.... 6294462............00000. Limit Switch Holder..............cooo i 2
M 6294463............uuueee Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAI)..........cooviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
120 6294464................... Air Cylinder Bracket...........oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
13 6294465...........cuuueee Air Sensor Nozzle (Mal€)........c..uueiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
14............ 6294466................... Throttle ValVe ... 1
15 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base .......coooo oo 1
16..cceeee.... 6294468................... Plate. . 1
17 e 6294469................... AIUMINUM DISC et e e e eeeeenas 1
18 6294470........c0vvvvnnnns Ol CUP e 1
19 6294471........ooeeee, AlUMINUM Plate ..o e 1
20 TS-2284202............. Pan Head Screw ..., MAX20 ..., 2
2. 6294473.......oevviviinns Sanding Belt Power Off Plate..............ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
22 TS-0561032............. HexX NUE.....oooi 3/8-24.....cccoeiiii 2
23 TS-0680031............. FlatWasher............cccooo, 5/M6.ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieieennnn. 5
24............. TS-0720081............. Lock Washer .........cccceeiiii 5/M6..ccccoviiiiiiiiiieeennne. 14
25 TS-0206041............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvvieeenennnnnn, 10-24x3/4 ................. 12
26...cccc.... TS-0560071............. HexX NUE.....oooi 10-24...ooees 12
27 i, TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCrew ....cccoeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 5
28...ccun... 6294478................... (07e] g o =Ter (o] SO | I OF=T o HE R 1
29 6294479........cuvvvvnnns Shaft, Ol CUP..cceiiii e 1
30 WB43-130................ Hex Cap SCreW .....cooeeeeieiiiiieeeeeeeee e, 12-12XT o 4
Y I WB43-131................ Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccvvvvvvvieeenennnnnn, 1/2-12x1-3/4 ............... 2
32 TS-0208081............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvveviveeeenennnn, 5/16-18x1-1/2............. 1
33 TS-1532032............. Pan Head Screw ..., MAX10 ..o 2
34 WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew.............uvvvvvviviveiriiiiiiiiieinennnnnnnns MBX8 ... 4
35 WB43-135................ Upper Roller Frame ... 2
36 WB43-136................ 18 o] o =Tl o) | 1= 1
37 WB25-134............... Bearing HOUSING ......ooooii i 2
38 WB25-135............. Bearing.........ccoo e C205 ..., 2
39 TS-1523011............. SEt SCreW....oeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e MBX6.......ceeeeeeeeiinnnn. 4
40............. TS-0209031............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccvvvvvvvviiieeenennnn, 3/8-16x3/4 ... 4
41 TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccceeiiiii 38 2
42 WB25-139............... Grease Fitting With COVer ..o 2
43 6294490..........00uveeee THMMING SCIEW ....eeiiiiieii ittt e e e e e e e e e e 1
44............. 6294491..........cceeees Eccentric ROA.......cooiee e 1
45............. WB25-142................ Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccvvvvvvvveeiieenennn, 1/2-12x3-1/2.....ccc....... 1
46............. JWP15H-224 ........... Retaining RiNg............ccooo i, STW-15...ccoiviiiiieeeee. 1
47 oo, 6294493................... ECCENtNC PIECE. ... 1
48............. 6294496............000ee Shaft, Air Cylinder............coooviiiiieeeeeeee e 1
49............. 6294265................... Copper Plate ..o 2
................. WB25-AVA ..............Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25,26,46,48,50 thru 56)................ 1
50 6294497 ... Bottom COVEr ....coooi i 1
51, 6294498..........000vvee SPIING. e 1
52 i 6294499................... AIUMINUM Plate ..o 1
53 TS-2286121............. Flat Head SCrew............cvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnns MBX12 ..o, 1
54.......... 6294501.......ccvvvvnnnnns Plate. ..o 1
55 6294502................... LI o T O 01V PP PPPPPPRPPPPRt 1



TS-0720051.............
TS-1540071.............

6294494...
WB25-149

TS-0561021.............

6294503...
WB25-159
WB43-163

TS-1533032.............

TS-005101

T

Lock Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiii e, H10. e 12
Hex NUt ..., M0 . 1
Universal Joint FOrk.......ooouui e 1
HexX NUt ..., 1212 1
HexX NUE.....oooo 5/16-18...cccevvveevveeennnne. 1
Base, Air Cylinder FiriNg ........cooi i 1
Eccentric Shaft HOUSING ......cooiiiiiiiii e 1
= T LTS 10T o] o] o A 1
Pan Head Screw ..., MSEX10 ... 6
Hex Cap SCrew .....cooeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18x1/2 .....cccc....... 4

61



Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37

Parts list on page 63 (WB-25) and 64 (WB-37).

h»\u.\mu.mrw V75

7L

4
2 \/ea/

62



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-801................ Electrical Control BOX .......c.ooeuiiieiieeeeee e 1
2, 6294516......cc.ccon...... HINGE PiN 2
B, WB25-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOF ........coouiieieee e 1
4onann.. WB25-804................ Base Plate......c.oieiieiie e 1
B TS-0561011.............. HEeX NUL ... 1/4-20.....cciiiiiaii, 4
[ T TS-0720071............. LoCk Washer ..o, VA e, 4
T, WB25-807................ COoNtrol PAnEl....... oo 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw..........cccoovvvvvenieiennnnen. MAX8....oiiiiiii, 4
O WB25-809................ Proportional Current DeviCe............ooeveiiii 1
10, WB25-810................ TrANSTOMMIET ... e 1
1 I WB25-811................ (070] 41 ¢T3 (o) AUNUUTTEUT TR 1
120 WB25-812................ Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiiie e 1
................. WB25-812A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........cc.uueiiiiieiiiiieeeeee e eieeeeee
13, WB25-813................ FUSE e AA 2
14 WB25-814............... Overload Relay (for 230V) .....ooiiiiiiiieeee e 1
................. WB25-814A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e eieeeeee
15, 6294647 .........ccon..... CoNtaCtOr ... CN-11. 4
16, WB25-816................ W€ COlUMN ..o 1
17 . WB25-817................ (070] 1 (o] [=1 ST TSRO 1
18, WB25-818................ Power Wire Terminal ...........oouiiiieii e 1
19 . WB25-819................ = T oIS o1 (=P MAX10 ..o, 2
20, .. WB25-820................ Terminal BOArd..........coouiiniieie et 8
21 s TS-0680021............. FlatWasher. ... VA e 4
22 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..o, VA e 4
23, TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew .........ccoooeeiiiiiieeeeeee, 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 4
24............. 6294532.....cceuiien PU ConNeCOr 1727 ..., 4
25, 6294533.....cceeiiin PU ConNeCtor 3/47 ... . e 3
26............. 6294534.........cccon... Cable CoNNECIOr 17 ... e 1
27 i, WB25-827................ AMP MELEE .. e 1
28 6294537 ... Start SWItCN ... 2
29 6294538......cccccnn... StOP SWItCH ..o 2
30 6294539........cuvvviinns Power Indication Light ... 1
31 6294540..........cuuveeee Emergency Stop SWItCh.........ooiiiiii 1
32 WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ......uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeseseeeeaeeenessneeseensennnenennnes 2

63



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-801................ Electrical Control BOX .......c.ooeuiiieiieeeeee e 1
2, 6294516......cc.ccon...... HINGE PiN 2
B, WB25-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOF ........coouiieieee e 1
4onann.. WB25-804................ Base Plate......c.oieiieiie e 1
B TS-0561011.............. HEeX NUL ... 1/4-20.....cciiiiiaii, 4
[ T TS-0720071............. LoCk Washer ..o, VA e, 4
T, WB25-807................ COoNtrol PAnEl....... oo 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw..........cccoovvvvvenieiennnnen. MAX8....oiiiiiii, 4
O WB25-809................ Proportional Current DeviCe............ooeveiiii 1
10, WB25-810................ TrANSTOMMIET ... e 1
1 I WB25-811................ (070] 41 ¢T3 (o) AUNUUTTEUT TR 1
120 WB37-812............... Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiiie e 1
................. WB37-812A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........cc.uuiiiiiieiiiiieeeee e eeeeeee
13, WB25-813................ FUSE .o AA 2
14 WB25-814............... Overload Relay (for 230V) .....ooiiiiiiiieeee e 1
................. WB25-814A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e eieeeeee
15, 6294647 .........ccon..... CoNtaCtOr ... CN-11. 4
16, WB25-816................ W€ COlUMN ..o 1
17 . WB25-817................ (070] 1 (o] [=1 ST TSRO 1
18, WB25-818................ Power Wire Terminal ...........oouiiiieii e 1
19 . WB25-819................ = T oIS o1 (=P MAX10 ..o, 2
20, .. WB25-820................ Terminal BOArd..........coouiiniieie et 8
21 s TS-0680021............. FlatWasher. ... VA e 4
22 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..o, VA e 4
23, TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew .........ccoooeeiiiiiieeeeeee, 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 4
24............. 6294532.....cceuiien PU ConNeCOr 1727 ..., 4
25, 6294533.....cceeiiin PU ConNeCtor 3/47 ... . e 3
26............. 6294534.........cccon... Cable CoNNECIOr 17 ... e 1
27 i, WB25-827................ AMP MELEE .. e 1
28 6294537 ... Start SWItCN ... 2
29 6294538......cccccnn... StOP SWItCH ..o 2
30 6294539........cuvvviinns Power Indication Light ... 1
31 6294540..........cuuveeee Emergency Stop SWItCh.........ooiiiiii 1
32 WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ......uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeseseeeeaeeenessneeseensennnenennnes 2

64



Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY

Parts list on page 66.

65



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43

Exploded view on page 65.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB43-801................ Electrical Control BOX .......c.ooeuiiieiieeeeee e 1
2, 6294516......cc.ccon...... HINGE PiN 2
B, WB43-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOF ........coouiieieee e 1
4onann.. 6294518.....cceviiinn. Base Plate......c.oeeieiie e 1
B TS-0561011.............. HEeX NUL ..., 1/4-20.....ccciiiiiee, 4
[ T TS-0720071............. LoCk Washer ..o, VA e, 4
T, WB25-807................ COoNtrol PAnEl....... oo 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw..........cccoovvvvvenieiennnnen. MAX8....oiiiiiii, 4
O WB25-809................ Proportional Current DeviCe............ooeveiiii 1
10, WB43-810................ TrANSTOMMIET ... e 1
1 I 6294523......cciien CoNtaCtor ... CN-35.. i, 2
12. 6294540..........c0uvueee Emergency Stop SWItCh.........ooiiii 1
13 WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIt BASE ... ..uuuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieesereeseaeesseeeneeseensennsnnennnes 2
14 WB43-814............... Overload Relay (for 230V) .....ooiiiiiiiie e 1
................. WB43-814A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........ccuuiiiiiieiiiiieeeee e eieeeeee
15 . WB25-813................ FUSE .o AA 2
16 WB43-816................ Overload Relay (for 230V) .....oooiiiiiie e 1
................. WB43-816A .............0verload Relay (for 460V) ........cc.uuiiiiiieiiiiiieeeee e iieeeeee
17 . 6294647 .........ccon..... CoNtaCtOr ... CN-11. 4
18, WB43-818................ W€ COUMN ..o 1
19, WB43-819................ W€ COUMN ... 1
20, .. WB25-817................ (070] 1 (o] [=1 ST RO 1
21 e, WB43-821................ Power Wire Terminal ...........oouiiiiei e 1
22 i WB25-819................ TAP SCrEW ..ottt MAX10 ..o, 2
23, WB43-823................ Terminal BOArd..........coouiiniieie et 8
24............. TS-0680021............. FlatWasher........o.oooi e, VA e 4
25 . TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..o, VA e 4
26............. TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew .........cooooeoeiiiieieeeeeee 1/4-20x1/2 .o 4
27 oo, 6294532.....cceiiin PU ConNeCOr 1727 ... 4
28, 6294533.....cceeiiin PU ConNector 3147 ... . e 3
29, 6294534.........ccc........ Cable CoNNECIOr 17 ... 1
30 WB25-827................ AMP MELEE .. e 1
il WB43-831................ TN BT . e e 1
32, 6294537 ... Start SWItCN ... 2
33 6294538......cccccnn... StOP SWItCH ..o 2
34 6294539........cuvviiinns Power Indication Light ... 1
35 . 6294645................... CoNtaCtOr ... CN-25. i, 1

66



Electrical Connections — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY

iE RS, T
g 14
== o= AM
I~
Fled . 4
=ay o ¥i
S\/ Q W @SANDH\IG BELT
Tg " 02
R Ve Y NTABLE LIFTING
S .V w2 &LOWERING
T W
=T
Y
TMBW OL3 U
R, U v CONVEYOR BELT
A S" v W MCOTO
R¢ S W o
NEB A
a40v 380|112
0
45 220/200,
> 12 ,
3 WL 2
POWER SOURCE
A Frrergercy Brake12  SOL 13 A
3 RU v § g1 IVKE
|:{:
b A
o 2 ®
A7 1Sl— o b Erergercy
AL o Emergency Stop BRAKE
- | S3—
J LS4ﬁ
CR 16 IS 17 Do
TR s 19 o O TABLE UFTING
= 5 19 F. d @ | SIOWERING
7_stpg PR g9 My O
LM ] sl SANDING BELT
SToP1g SRR g ML, OL3
LM ] o CONVEYOR BELT

67




Electrical Connections — Model WB-43 ONLY

£} RLSLTL
— M O U1
LY P N VOORCONVEYOR BELT
S .V~ Wi \ ‘
T W
b 2
R U V2, Y on TABLE LIFTING
?F%VLI W2 &LOWERING
L2
SV
A A T§m9N(];S U X—44444$
AR>S g%‘f —SANDING BELT
MOJBSOF\Z ” 15 TD | )
5 A Rz
14 SK‘ X
msvzzwmo TY
F“Efgﬂ
3 e WL 2 ‘
I A 0 S0q 2 A4 POWER SOURCE
i ~ ' BRAKE
A N N {
3 EMGSTORSS, FRONT CONVEYOR - STOP
k= 1Sl | LMIT SWITCH 8 ® Ernergercy
A — BRAKE
eg Pl =l
DL =]
EMG STOPR 2 I B
1 'R e o e D [TABLE LIFTING
! U Nk oFo ® &LOWERING
7 STOP 9 Q&-START 10 M o
=TT [ayy o JCONVEYOR BELT
STOP s
ey 1 L:ESTARTTR :g - RO —SANDING BELT
18 s 13 24

SANDING BELT MOTOR s Gg
_QQ:_@—Q*

i
Jof B0k
|11 eeo
@E’ iii iii Z X Y
308 ooe
SR R
Low Voltage High Voltage
220V 440V

68



	WB Series Sanders
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Air Supply Connection
	Dust Collection
	Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt 
	Grounding Instructions 

	Adjustments
	Sanding Belt Tracking and Oscillation
	Oscillation Air Flow 
	Oscillation Speed 
	Platen Position 
	Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad 
	V-Belt Tension and Replacement 
	Conveyor Belt Tension
	Conveyor Belt Tracking 
	Feed Rate
	Pressure Bar Adjustment 
	Table Parallelism 

	Operating Controls 
	Operation 
	Maintenance 
	Dust Chute Layout
	Troubleshooting the Sander
	Troubleshooting the LED Unit
	Replacement Parts/Breakdowns 
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-25 ONLY
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-37 ONLY 
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-25 ONLY
	Upper Cabinet Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	Table Raising Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 
	Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	Pressure Bar Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	Platen Assembly – Model WB-25 only
	Platen Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	Air Regulator Assembly – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	Sanding Belt and Accessories – Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
	Tension Roller Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	Electrical Box Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37
	Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY

	Electrical Connections – Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	Electrical Connections – Model WB-43 ONLY



